
Complete Listing of Tombstones
in

Goshen Primitive Baptist Church 
Cemetery

Compiled by
Harold and Shirley Nichols
Norman and Patricia Baker

Created 1999 - Updated 2023





 The original publication of this book was compiled in 1999 by 
Harold and Shirley Nichols and Norman and Patricia Baker.

 This new updated book was completed in February 2014 and has 
two parts. The first part is the new portion of Goshen Church Cemetery. 
The second part is from the original book with the older portion of 
Goshen Church Cemetery updated to the present.

 We would like to thank everyone who helped in any way to make 
the cemetery listings accurate and the cemetery grounds look so much 
better.

— In loving memory of Harold Lloyd Nichols —

This publication was printed by
Witt Print Shop

1901 Vandiver Dr., Suite B
Columbia, MO 65202

573-443-7227

—1—



RULES AND REGULATIONS

Boone County Goshen Cemetery Association
Goshen Primitive Baptist Church

500 Cedar Tree Lane • Hartsburg, Missouri 65039

Mail Correspondence To:
 Bonita Lenger, Treasurer Norman S. Baker
 507 Springtime Drive • Ashland, MIssouri 65010 3101 E. Fox Hollow Rd. • Ashland, MIssouri 65010

 Phone (573) 657-4647 Phone (573) 657-9703

VISITORS ARE REMINDED THE GROUNDS OF THE CEMETERY ARE SACREDLY DEVOTED
TO THE INTERMENT AND REPOSE OF THE DEAD, AND A STRICT OBSERVANCE OF

ACCEPTABLE DECORUM WILL BE EXPECTED AND REQUIRED OF ALL.

PLEASE HELP US KEEP THE ATMOSPHERE OF OUR CEMETERY BEAUTIFUL AND REVERENT

GENERAL SUPERVISION
    The following rules and regulations have been adopted by the Boone County Goshen Cemetery 
Association, to provide consistency in management and operation of the cemetery.
    These rules and regulations may be changed by the cemetery committee without notice.
    The committee must be contacted and written permission granted in advance before any func-
tions, activities, or stone work is performed.
    While the cemetery committee will take all reasonable precautions to protect and maintain the 
gravesites within the cemetery from loss or damage, it is not responsible nor liable for loss or dam-
age beyond its control, such as that caused by natural elements, thieves, vandals, and civil disorder.

CARE AND MAINTENANCE
    All lots are sold at a price of $250.00 per Lot. This does not include the cost of opening and  
closing graves.
    Maintenance is under the supervision of the cemetery committee. The committee is dedicated to 
the care, and will do all it can to maintain and enhance the beauty and reverent atmosphere of the 
cemetery.
    For question or inquiries contact any committee member:
 Roland Wren, President — (573) 657-2497
 Norman Baker, Vice President & Maintenance Coordinator — (573) 657-9703
 Mike McCubbin, Asst. Maintenance Coordinator — (573) 819-8427
 Lora Jones, Secretary — (573) 881-7468
 Bonita Lenger, Treasurer — (573) 657-4647
 Elder Aaron Beaty, Ex-Officio — (256) 431-3704
 Glen Sapp, Member — (573) 881-2574
 Cory Blackburn, Member — (573) 680-4503
 Zach Deiderich, Member — (573) 808-1070
 Donna Wren, Member — (573) 268-6475

—2—



—3—

BURIAL AND LOTS
    All lots will be used for the burial of human remains only. All burials shall have a headstone, 
concrete vault and at least 18" of dirt on top of vault.
    All graves will be seeded level with the adjoining ground. None shall be mounded.
    No full sized gravesite may contain more than two urns of cremated remains. One body and 
one urn of cremated remains are allowed in a full sized grave.
    At least one cemetery committee member must supervise dis-interments. The lot must be 
left in a desirable condition. Any cost incurred for dis-interments must be pre-paid by patron(s) 
making request.
    All transfers of lot ownership must be in writing and must be recorded in the Cemetery Lot 
Ownership Record.
    All grave sites must be dug by professional grave diggers.

HEADSTONES
    A headstone is considered any edifice with a maximum length of 36 inches and maximum 
width of 18 inches. Only one headstone is permitted on a full sized gravesite.
    On double graves where a headstone serves two bodies, the headstone will be on a line 
centered between the lots with a maximum length of 72 inches and maximum width of 18 inch-
es.
    Headstones must have a concrete foundation for a depth of at least 12 inches or as deep 
as the headstone is tall, whichever is greater (maximum depth of 30 inches).
    The foundation shall be 6 inches longer and 6 inches wider than base of headstone (at least 
3 inch margin around bottom of headstone). Headstone shall be level.
    Headstones must be made of certified granite which will not discolor, and for maintenance 
purposes, shall have a flower vase built into/or on base of the headstone.
    Military footstones level with ground and set on concrete foundation for a depth of at least 
12 inches are permitted.
    Enclosures around a gravesite are not permited. Corner markers are allowed if they are set 
flush with the sod.
    Cemetery Committee must approve any exceptions to these rules and regulations.

DECORATIONS
GRAVESITES:
    Approved decorations are welcome on gravesites. To protect and prevent damage, we 
require these items be placed in a permanent vase on headstone. Decorations other than the 
ones in permanent vases are discouraged.
    Digging holes around grave markers to set jars or cans in the ground is not permitted. Only 
the Cemetery Caretaker is permitted to do gravesite maintenance.
    Live planting of trees, shrubbery, vines or flowers are not permitted. Decorations in perma-
nent vases on headstone are encouraged.
    For the beautification and care of our cemetery, your cooperation is requested.



—4—

FE
N

C
E

C
O

U
N

TY
 R

O
AD

PLOT 1
10 GRAVES

PLOT 2
14 GRAVES

PLOT 3
14 GRAVES

PLOT 4
14 GRAVES

PLOT 5
14 GRAVES

PLOT 6
14 GRAVES

PLOT 7
14 GRAVES

PLOT 8
14 GRAVES

PLOT 9
14 GRAVES

PLOT 10
14 GRAVES

PLOT 11
14 GRAVES

PLOT 12
14 GRAVES

PLOT 13
14 GRAVES

PLOT 14
10 GRAVES

PLOT 15
10 GRAVES

PL
OT

 16
6 G

RA
VE

S
GAT

E

TR
EE

TR
EE

R
O

AD

G
AT

E

FENCE

NEW PART OF GOSHEN CHURCH CEMETERY

EA
ST

FE
N

C
E

PLOT 17
14 GRAVES

PLOT 18
14 GRAVES

PLOT 19
14 GRAVES

PLOT 20
14 GRAVES

PLOT 21
14 GRAVES

PLOT 22
14 GRAVES

PLOT 23
14 GRAVES

PLOT 24
14 GRAVES

PLOT 25
14 GRAVES

PLOT 26
14 GRAVES

PLOT 27
14 GRAVES

PLOT 28
14 GRAVES

PLOT 29
14 GRAVES

PLOT 30
10 GRAVES

PLOT 31
14 GRAVES

PLOT 32
14 GRAVES

PLOT 33
7 GRAVES

PLOT 34
8 GRAVES

PLOT 35
8 GRAVES

PLOT 36
14 GRAVES

PLOT 37
14 GRAVES

PLOT 38
14 GRAVES

PLOT 39
14 GRAVES

PLOT 40
14 GRAVES

PLOT 41
14 GRAVES

PLOT 42
14 GRAVES

PLOT 43
14 GRAVES

PLOT 44
14 GRAVES

PLOT 45
14 GRAVES

PLOT 46
14 GRAVES

PLOT 47
14 GRAVES

PLOT 48
8 GRAVES

PLOT 49
14 GRAVES

PLOT 50
14 GRAVES

PLOT 51
14 GRAVES

PLOT 52
14 GRAVES

PLOT 53
14 GRAVES

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 
  7   6   5   4   3   2   1

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 14 13 12  11 10  9   8 

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 

14 13 12  11 10  9   8 

7   6   5   4   3   2   1

7   6   5   4   3   2   1

7   6   5   4   3   2   1

7   6   5   4   3   2   1

5   4   3   2   1

10   9  8   7   6

 4   3    2   1

 4   3    2   1

 4   3    2   1

 8   7    6   5

 8   7    6   5

 8   7    6   5

3   2    1

6   5    4

10  9   8   7   6

10  9   8   7   6

5   4   3   2   1

5   4   3   2   1

7   6   5   4   3   2   1



Austin,  Brenda Kay, 17-13  1-21-1948
Austin,  Leslie Clay, 17-12  7-24-1944 - 6-09-2017
Baker,  Norman S., —19-5  4-15-1936
Baker,  Patricia Ann, —19-6  7-4-1939
Bennett,  Gene, —2-10  9-6-1938 - 3-15-2021
Bennett,  Marilyn, —2-11  7-10-1940
Blackburn,  Cory, —18-10  1-10-1974
Blackburn,  Susan, —18-11  6-19-1974
Bryant,  Nancy Louise Glascock, 3-4  12-15-1951
Bryant,  Robert, 3-3  3-09-1950 - 2-17-2018
Calvin,  Jimmy J., —2-8  7-25-1937 - 12-03-2009
Calvin,  Evadna (Debbie), —2-9  12-03-1940 - 6-15-2013
Evens,  Janis, 39-7  1937-2013
Evens,  Robert, 39-6  1935
Fenner,  Linda Lou, 18-9  12-31-1941
Fenner,  Roy S., 18-8  4-29-1941 - 1-04-2018
Harmon,  Joe Lavaun, 18-5  6-11-1935 - 3-06-2017
Harmon,  Patricia ClaraJean Mae, 18-6  12-16-1940 - 12-29-2015
House,  Cody, 36-6  8-11-2000
House,  Iris, 36-7
Jones,  Donald Eugene, —18-12  1-01-1937 - 2-21-2017
Jones,  Lora A., 18-13  6-22-1938
McCubbin,  Kay, 3914  5-22-1944 - 9-08-2007
McCubbin,  Richard, 39-13  8-05-1942
Nichols,  Harold Lloyd, 2-1  12-20-1936 - 1-04-2014
Nichols,  Shirley June, 2-2  6-23-1936
Perkins,  Mary, 38-6  7-11-1960
Rippeto,  Thomas M., 34 - 1-8
Rumble,  Carol Louise, 3-9  2-14-1957
Rumble,  Randy Bruce, —3-8  6-25-1953 - 9-07-2016
Sapp,  Betty M. Fuemneler, —4-8  4-30-1951
Sapp,  Glen, Patti, 2 urns 15-10
Sapp,  Jeremy Michael, —4-1  6-2-1980
Sapp,  Kayden Alexander, —4-1  10-31-2018 - 10-31-2018
Sapp,  Shanda Cherae Schroeder, —4-2  3-15-1983
Sapp,  Steven Dale, —4-8  1-6-1950
Schlie,  Steven Michael, —38-7  3-08-1955 - 3-22-2016
Shrum,  Laura M., 1-7  2-28-1962
Shrum,  Maurice Preston, 1-6  5-31-1959 - 12-17-2015
Slama,  Pamela L. Glascock, 3-2   6-30-1953 - 01-23-2022
Slama,  William, 3-1  4-27-1950
Steelman,  Beverly, 31-2  2-13-1952
Steelman,  Jesse Lee, —31-1  5-10-1948 - 3-13-2017

NEW Part of Goshen Cemetery
The names are in alphabetical order, followed by the plot number.

—5—



Old Part of the Cemetery
Informational Data

    Every effort was made to be as correct as we could be. It was difficult since some 
stones where almost impossible to read or not legible at all. We apologize if we have 
listed any incorrectly.

    In some cases the name on one stone is different than the one next to it. In these 
cases we listed the name as it appears on the stone, and underneath we indicated 
what we thought it should be.   
    Example: “Binnett”, “Bennett” or “Glasscock”, “Glascock”

    We listed the birth date first, then the death date. If we didn't know birth or death date, 
or if they haven't died yet, we left that date open.   
    Example: 12/20/1836 - 12/20/1900,  12/20/1936 -    

    If there were more than one name on the stone, we listed only one number and 
then names under that number.    
    Example:   6. Nichols, Myra Belle
                 Nichols, Herman Lee

    If there was only a rock or if the rock was broken, we left it in the listing but didn't 
try to name them, or wrote “broken, can't read”.

    There are eight Primitive Baptist Elders buried in the cemetery. They are listed in 
all caps and bold type. Elders Berryman Wren, Mastin Doty, G. M. Thompson and B. F. 
Querry served as Pastors of Goshen Primitive Baptist Church.

    We think there are four people buried in cemetery that constituted Goshen 
Church. They are Perry and Eliza Spencer, Mary Jamison and Elder Berryman Wren. 
Elder Wren was also the first pastor of the Church.

    As of February 1, 2014 there was 1,010 tombstones that had names on them that 
we could read. There were some that we couldn't read or were broken. Out of the 1,010 
deceased people there are approximately 275 that are under the age of 5 years, and 313 
under the age of 15 years.

    There is a list of about 148 names in back (page 20) that was provided by David 
Sapp, (which was done by Carl and Ethelda Henry), and also Mrs. Effie Nichols who 
started listing names about 1920 and later by Mrs. Hazel Faye Holton of Wilton, 
Missouri. Part of the record was typed by Floyd E. Browning, STLGS in 1975. We were 
not able to verify these names and dates for their accuracy. The list does not have any 
tombstones; they were either not put up or missing for some reason. We are sure there 
are more people buried in cemetery than we have listed, but are unable to know for 
sure.

—6—



    A
Alexander, Frances B., 48
Alexander, John, 48
Alexander, Lewis P., 49
Alice, broken, 44
Allen,  George, 24
Allison, E. C., 61
Anderton, Carl Gene, 45
Arnold,  CLarence W., 7
Arnold,  Andrew J., 7
Austeel, Amanda A., 65
Austeel, Amanda A., 65
Austeel, infant children, 65
Austeel, Francis J., 65
Austeel, George, 65
Austeel, Mary, 42
Austeel, Sidney A., 65

    B
Bailey, J. W., 38
Baker, James David, 40
Baker, Joshua, 40
Baker, Norma Fae, 29
Baker, Olive, 45
Baker, Otice, 45
Baker, Samuel E., 45
Basnett,  Arzelia B., 19
Basnett,  E. Ellen, 28
Basnett,  Jefferson B., 28
Bass, Eleanor, 32
Bass, Eliza Ellen, 32
Batye,  Alice, left of gate
Batye,  Charles F., 7
Batye,  Charles, left of gate
Batye,  Mittie E., 7
Batye,  Marie, 7
Batye,  Nellie Hazel, 23
Batye,  Ula Pearl, 23
Baumhoefer,  Fried W. A., left of gate
Baxter, Lena May, 36
Bennett, Clarence, 54
Bennett, Clemence, 65
Bennett, Grace E., 54
Bennett, John Elbert, 32
Bennett, Luther A., 65
Bennett, Mamie Frances, 59
Bennett, Grace E., 54
Bennett, Milly A., 65
Bennett, Nora Elizabeth, 65
Bennett, Roy, 59
Binnett, Thomas, 65
Bicketts,  Carie Ann, 17
Bicketts,  John S., 17
Bishop, Massa, 61
Bishop, Mrs. A. C., 61
Bittle, Ellen E., 59
Bittle, Jacob E., 17
Bittle, James R., 59
Bittle, Joseph E., 17
Bittle,  Loretta Ann, 17
Bittle, Lueler F., 59
Bittle,  Margaret E., 17
Bittle, Mary E., 59
Bittle,  on top of rock, 59
Bledsoe, A. J., 42

Bledsoe,  Asa Clayton, 17
Bledsoe, Bertha M., 34
Bledsoe, broken, 39
Bledsoe,  Derby, 11
Bledsoe,  Dollie, 11
Bledsoe, Eliza J., 42
Bledsoe,  Elizabeth J., 11
Bledsoe, Elizabeth, 43
Bledsoe, Francis S., 35
Bledsoe, Gilliam, 43
Bledsoe, Harrison W., 35
Bledsoe, Isaac, 42
Bledsoe, infant dau., 35
Bledsoe,  infant son, 18
Bledsoe, infant son, 32
Bledsoe, infant son, 34
Bledsoe, infant son, 34
Bledsoe, infant son, 35
Bledsoe, Jennie B., 42
Bledsoe, Leroy, 35
Bledsoe, Lovin, 37
Bledsoe, Maggie, 17
Bledsoe, Margaret, 37
Bledsoe, Martha, 42
Bledsoe, Martha M., 31
Bledsoe, Mary, 38
Bledsoe,  Savilla, 20
Bledsoe, Sarah A., 35
Bledsoe, W. V., 43
Braden, Cory Shawn, 26
Braden, Jessica Louise, 26
Britt, Boling B., 34
Britt, Luella, 34
Britt, Samuel L., 34
Brooks, David S., 40
Brown, Guy Lamaster, 57
Brown, infant dau., 57
Brown, infant dau., 57
Bryant,  Finette E., 11
Bryant, infant son, 40
Bryant, John Martin (Rube), 40
Bryant, Scott, 40
Burnett, Clydie F., 48
Burnett,  Elizabeth E. A., 13
Burnett, Martha F., 43
Burnett,  Robert, 13

    C
Calvert, Florence W., 66
Calvin, Darrell, 53
Calvin, Eleanora, 55
Calvin, Elijah, 32
Calvin,  Inemay, 19
Calvin, James D., 68
Calvin, Joseph D., 55
Calvin, Mahala F. D., 55
Calvin, Margaret A., 68
Calvin,  Opal, 14
Calvin, Perlina, 32
Calvin,  Rebecca J., 19
Calvin, Rachel, 68
Calvin,  William H., 19
Campbell,  infant son, 32
Chase,  Lorenzo D., 35
Cinclair, infant son, 34

Cinclair, William E., 34
Clark, Amy Estelle, 32
Clark, Lowell O., 32
Claypool,  Armsterd, 5
Claypool, Derby U., 49
Claypool,  Jesse T., 25
Claypool, Joseph M., 31
Claypool,  Mahala E., 5
Claypool,  Mary J., 25
Conrad, David, 43
Cook,  Esther, 13
Cook,  Mary, 13
Cook,  Madge, 16
Cook,  Walter, 13
Couts, Luhinda A., 48
Couts, Samuel, 53
Crane,  Chloe Rippeto, 26
Crane,  Elizabeth J., 28
Crane,  Fred A., 26
Crane,  G. A., 23
Crane,  James W., 32
Crane,  Leona E., 26
Crane,  Leota, 31
Crane,  Sarah J., 32
Crump,  A., 55
Crump,  Amanda B., 56
Crump,  Anderson, 36
Crump,  Ashby, 44
Crump,  Calib, 55
Crump,  Caroline, 44
Crump,  Carrie Alice, 19
Crump,  Daniel, 43
Crump,  Edna Pearl, 56
Crump,  Elbert Ross, 56
Crump,  Elenora F., 44
Crump,  Eliza V., 34
Crump,  Elizabeth, 19
Crump,  Elizabeth, 55
Crump,  Emeline, 57
Crump,  Evaline, 49
Crump,  George D., 55
Crump,  Granvil, 34
Crump, infant dau., 18
Crump, infant son, 40
Crump,  James R., 23
Crump,  Jennie, 57
Crump,  John C., 55
Crump,  Joseph C., 34
Crump,  Joseph Ross, 19
Crump,  Josiah, 42
Crump, Lewis B., 18
Crump, L. Marie, 18
Crump,  Loretta Marie, 18
Crump,  Mary M., 43
Crump,  Margaret, 55
Crump,  Morning, 34
Crump,  Nancy, 44
Crump,  Parkey Z., 34
Crump,  Patrick, 48
Crump,  Porter, 55
Crump, Richard, 62
Crump,  Sarah, 48
Crump,  Sarah P., 55
Crump,  Thomas E., 56
Crump,  William A., 55

INDEX
These five pages are the index to the tombstones which are listed in rows. The names are in alphabetical order, followed by the 
row number. To find grave, find name and row in index then go to next section, (pages 12 thru 19), to find where grave is located.
On page 20 there is a list of 148 names that donʼt have tombstones and are not listed in this index. If trying to determine if 
someone is buried in the cemetery be sure and check on page 20 also.

—7—



—8—

Cunningham,  Harold L., 5
Cunningham,  Loyd L., 5

    D
Dalley, Donless W., 55
Dalley, Ollie, 55
Daly, Lana, 30
Deiro,  Finetta Allen, 24
Dennis, George W., 66
Dennis, Juriah, 66
Dill, Surviller, 39
Doerflinger,  Rosa Mary, left of gate
DOTY, Elder Mastin, 34
Dykeman,  Altie, 11
Dykeman,  infant, 39
Dykeman, Margaret, 31

    E
Easley,  Charlie E., 25
Easley,  Georgie B., 25
Easley,  Grover C., 25
Easley,  J. P., 19
Easley,  Mattie J., 25
Easley,  Susa M., 25
Edwards, Amanda F., 66
Edwards, James L., 62
Edwards, John G., 66
Edwards, Robert Mack, 31
Edwards,  Sarah S., 66
Edwards, William L., 66
Epperson, Mary V., 43
Epperson,  Velma Linn, 43
Ewing, Carter, 50

    F
Feely, Charley W., 54
Feely, Dora E., 54
Feely, Robert, 54
Ferguson, infant son, 55
Fischer, Boston, 55
Fitzpatrick, infant son, 56
Fitzpatrick, Jasrel, 56
Forbis, Dennis B., 30
Forbis, Eliza Ann, 30
Forbis, E. Waller, 30
Forbis,  J. T.,10
Forbis, Wife of T.R., 30
Frady, infant son, 34
Frady, Mary E., 34
Frady, P. C., 34
Frady, Salina M., 34
Frady, Thomas G., 34
Frady, Wilson, 34
Fulkerson, J. A., 40
Fulkerson, Jas. H., 40
Fulkerson, Richard, 40
Frazier,  Deanna Kay, 21

    G
Gillmore, Mary, 35
Girard, Adeline P., 50
Girard, Evelyn, 44
Girard, James T., 50
Girard, John C., 50
Girard, Louis E., 50
Girard, Lula, 44
Glascock, Annie E., 57
Glascock, Douglas O., 55
Glascock, E. Legrand, 69
Glascock, Elvia W., 59
Glascock, George D., 60

Glascock, James E., 56
Glascock, Lida May, 57
Glascock, Lola C. Sapp, 55
Glascock, Margaret E., 56
Glascock, Mary, 59
Glascock, Murry D., 57
Glascock, Peter M., 69
Glascock, Reba E., 55
Glascock, Rebecca A., 69
Glascock,  Robert Ewin, 57
Glascock, Rosa Ellen, 55
Glascock, Ross Nowlin, 55
Glascock, Savilla Jane, 60
Glasscock, Franklin E., 60
Glasscock,  Leeland Virgil, 56
Glasscock, Lucy B., 60
Glasscock, Shannon, 60
Gleeson, John, 40
Grandstaff, Drusilla, 43
Grandstaff,  infant son, 67
Grandstaff, Nancy, 43
Green,  Alberta F., 8
Green,  Finetta, 8
Green,  Joseph, 48
Green,  Marion F., 8
Greene,  George H., 26
Greene,  Marble E., 26
Gregory, Amanda, 31
Gregory, Nancy J., 31
Griffin, Alfred F., 32
Griffin, Calvin C., 51
Griffin, Clarisa Ann, 49
Griffin, Clem, 6
Griffin, Earnest Dewitt, 27
Griffin, Emma, 51
Griffin,  Eva Nichols, 6
Griffin, Eliza Rebecca, 32
Griffin, Felix E., 51
Griffin, George W., 45
Griffin, Henry L., 32
Griffin, infant son, 51
Griffin,  infant son, 26
Griffin,  James Roy, 27
Griffin,  James T., 25
Griffin, Josephine, 45
Griffin, Linna, 45
Griffin,  Louis E., 24
Griffin, Miles F., 51
Griffin,  Nolen, 6
Griffin, Patrick, 32
Griffin, Prudence J., 32
Griffin, Richard B., 35
Griffin, Sallie A., 34
Griffin, Susie G., 32
Griffin, Thomas P., 51
Griffin,  William, 6
Griffin,  Wilfred W., 27
Grindstaff,  Joseph F., 20

    H
Hagan,  Emma E., 25
Hagan,  J. D., 25
Hagans, Bettie S., 48
Hagans, Charlotte, 51
Hagans, Cleveland G., 36
Hagans, Eliza J., 30
Hagans, Ernest W., 48
Hagans, Ewen Price, 30
Hagans, Floyd B., 30
Hagans, infant dau., 30
Hagans, Lemnal S., 51

Hagans, Lemuel S., 51
Hagans, Levi E., 30
Hagans, Levi, 51
Hagans, Mary P., 30
Hagans, Martha R., 51
Hagans, Nathan G., 30
Hagans,  Nellia F., 25
Hagans, Rebecca, 30
Hagans, Thomas G., 51
Hagans, W. S. Price, 52
Ham,  Laura W., 8
Ham,  Silas Robert, 8
Hamilton, Dudley, 31
Hamilton, Harry J., 49
Hamilton, Laura L., 49
Hamilton, Mary, 31
Hamilton, Sarah M., 31
Harris,  Lucy Mustain, 19
Harmon, B. G., 57
Harmon, Ben J. R., 40
Harmon, Ella C., 57
Harmon, Hale T., 53
Harmon, Jessie L., 57
Harmon,  Lesselby L., 24
Harmon, Lydia, 53
Harmon,  Mary Alice, 24
Harmon, Nancy J., 40
Hart,  Almon B., 25
Hart,  Anice, 24
Hart,  Augustus B., 24
Hart,  Caroline, 25
Hart,  Celestia M., 24
Hart,  Elizabeth, 24
Hart,  E. M., 24
Hart, Everett P., 34
Hart,  Isom, 25
Hart,  Jeffie L., 24
Hart,  Johnie A., 48
Hart,  Louanna, 34
Hart,  Paschal M., 34
Hart,  Sallie A., 25
Hart,  Spencer M., 24
Hart,  Virgie May, 25
Hart,  W. T., 25
Hazel,  Elbert, 9
Hazel,  Ignatious, 9
Hazel,  Nancy, 9
Hazell, A. J. S., 66
Hazell, Fay, 67
Hazell, Guy, 67
Hazell,  Randolf, 23
Hazell,  William D., 9
Heath,  Martha Oswalt, 22
Heath,  Melvin Joel, 22
Hinshaw, Able C., 38
Hinshaw, Ada, 38
Hinshaw, Ada Gignevry, 38
Hinshaw, A. F., 38
Hinshaw, Alice, 38
Hinshaw, Claud C., 38
Hinshaw, Jimmy L., 38
Hinshaw, Joseph, 38
Hinshaw, Luther, 38
Hinshaw, Maggie, 38
Hinshaw, Marietta, 38
Hinshaw, Mattie Christian, 38
Hinshaw, Mary J., 38
Hickam,  Ella B., 24
Hickam, George Ivvy, 39
Hickam, George H., 47
Hickam, Hattie, 37



—9—

Hickam, Harriet Y., 39
Hickam,  James Overton, 24
Hickam,  James H., 24
Hickam, Jasper, 48
Hickam, Joseph E., 40
Hickam, Louella, 51
Hickam,  R. E., 51
Hickam, Ripley, 50
Hickam, Sardis, 35
Hickam, Servilie Bell, 39
Hickam, Silas, 39
Hickam, Susan A., 35
Hicks, Julia, 58
Hicks, J. W., 58
Hoim, Charles M., 57
Holton,  Hazel F., 25
Holton,  Joseph Merle, 25
Holton,  James L., 25
Hoover, Albert M., 40

J
Jackson, Robert C., 48
Jackson, William R., 49
Jackson, Zarilda, 49
Jameson,  Leola, 20
Jameson,  Oscar, 20
Jamison, Genettie H., 49
Jamison, Mary A., 36
Jamison, Payton, 36
Jamison, Peyton, 36
Jamison, Rob D., 36
JOHNSON, Elder Wm. R., 21
Johnson,  Nellie M., 12
Johnson,  Samuel G., 12
Johnson,  William Albert, 21
Johnson,  Zilpha, 21
Jones, Clara R., 38
Jones, Elkahah B., 48
Jewell, Lucy Ann, 65

K
Kirkpatrick, Efton B., 34

L
Lanham, Sallie M., 34
Lewis,  Amy Ester, 62
Lewis, Relius B., 42
Lichte,  Edith Taylor,10
Lichte,  Edward John, 10
Lichte,  Ida E., 10
Lindsey, Adaline Vawters, 59
Lindsey, Bula, 61
Lindsey, Elizabeth, 59
Lindsey, Florence R. S., 61
Lindsey, Idris L., 59
Lindsey, James, 59
Lindsey, Leasel, 59
Lindsey, Leasel Littleburg, 59
Lindsey, Lewis M., 59
Lindsey, Newton, 61
Lindsey Ula, 61
Lynn, infant child, 39
Lynn, Martha J., 39

M
Magors,  Josiah, 17
Magors,  Parlee, 17
McBee,  Donald Leo, 14
McCarty,  Annie B. L., 21
McCarty, A. M., 65
McCarty,  C., 14
McCarty,  C. L., 14

McCarty, D. L., 65
McCarty,  Dulenia, 19
McCarty,  E. B., 14
McCarty,  J. W., 19
McCarty, J. D., 65
McCarty, Matilda F., 64
McCarty, P. V., 65
McCarty, William V., 64
McCabe, Patrick S., 47
McDow,  Charlie Hardin, 21
McDow, Felix Grundy, 65
McDow, Julia Nichols, 65
McDow,  Nancy Jane, 21
McDow, Susie F., 50
McDow,  William Thomas, 21
McNeal,  Alice B., 27
McNeal,  Mariah, 27
Miller, Russell, Sr., 63
Melloway, Eliza J., 67
Melloway, Thomas L., 67
Melloway, Wm. W., 67
Merrell,  Bobbie, 3
Metcalfe,  Annie Lee, 13
Metcalf,  William F., 13
MORRIS, Elder N. N., 34
Morrow, Martha, 42
Mullens,  George W., 27
Mullens,  Narcie B., 27
Murphy,  Francis, 15
Murphy, Hugh, 39
Murphy, Lewis, 45
Murphy, Lizzie Bell, 46
Murphy,  Sarah C., 15
Mustain,  Edith Merle, 18
Mustain,  Elva C., 19
Mustain,  Elder Shadrack, 59
Mustain,  Hail W., 19
Mustain, Homer Jenkins, 60
Mustain,  Ida May, 19
Mustain,  John L., 57
Mustain,  Laura Ellie, 60
Mustain,  Nellie F., 60
Mustain,  Sarah Annie, 65
Mustain,  Sarah Jane, 59
Mustain,  Sideny Lee, 60
Mustain,  S. T., 57

    N
Neely,  Alice M., 8
Neely,  Andrew, 9
Neely,  Arthur V., 10
Neely,  Charles E., 10
Neely, G. S., 62
Neely,  Jessie L., 10
Neely,  Jessie R., 8
Neely,  Mittie A., 8
Neely, M. J., 62
Neely,  Nettie E., 10
Neely, Sarah E., 62
Neely,  Susan Frances, 9
Neely, U. B., 62
Neely,  William A., 9
Nevins, William T., 47
Newman, infant child, 38
Nicholas, infants, 49
Nichols, Abram L., 57
Nichols,  A. C., 20
Nichols, Agnes E., 52
Nichols, Amanda E., 54
Nichols,  Anna, 14
Nichols,  Annie, 20

Nichols, Ann Eliza, 37
Nichols,  Arlee W., 21
Nichols,  Altie P., 27
Nichols,  Bob, 30
Nichols, Buddie, 52
Nichols, Charley E., 39
Nichols, Charley P., 37
Nichols,  Chester P., 3
Nichols, Clide, 37
Nichols,  David Jack, 20
Nichols, Dixie O., 39
Nichols,  Dorsey B., 3
Nichols,  Effie L., 24
Nichols, Efton Gates, 57
Nichols, Eliza J., 48
Nichols,  Ella Mae (Miller), 27
Nichols, Elma C., 30
Nichols, Ernest R., 53
Nichols, Eva M., 63
Nichols,  Ezra Clay, 27
Nichols, Ezra Lee, 38
Nichols, Fannie, 52
Nichols, Fannie E., 58
Nichols, Floyed J., 48
Nichols,  Francis, 25
Nichols, Fred L., 51
Nichols, Gerrie M., 54
Nichols, Gertie H., 51
Nichols,  Helen M., 18
Nichols,  Herman Lee, 12
Nichols,  infant son, 12
Nichols,  infant son, 53
Nichols, infant son, 37
Nichols, infant son, 57
Nichols, infant, 57
Nichols,  infant twin daus., 12
Nichols, Isabell A., 48
Nichols,  two infant sons, 57
Nichols,  James A., 14
Nichols,  James E., 15
Nichols, Jesse, 48
Nichols, Johney Lee, 56
Nichols, (J.P.N.), 56
Nichols, Lincoln, 64
Nichols,  Lincoln H., 24
Nichols, Lizzie, 51
Nichols,  L. L., 24
Nichols, Louie Lee, 8
Nichols, Lula Mae, 54
Nichols,  Mahala E., 14
Nichols, Margaret, 64
Nichols, Margaret A., 53
Nichols, Margaret A., 56
Nichols, Margaret M., 51
Nichols,  Mary E., 14
Nichols, Mary E., 57
Nichols, Martha I., 56
Nichols,  Matilda E., 24
Nichols,  Melva L., 3
Nichols, Minnie B., 64
Nichols, Missouri Ann, 61
Nichols,  Murtie Boone, 25
Nichols,  Myra Belle, 12
Nichols,  Myrtle M., 3
Nichols, Nathan, 51
Nichols,  Nelson, 15
Nichols, Newton J., 64
Nichols,  Nina Pearl, 2
Nichols, Ora Lona, 54
Nichols, Oscar N., 56
Nichols,  Paul Berry, 25



—10—

Nichols,  Perley Everett, 25
Nichols, Phebe A., 48
Nichols, Rebecca F., 38
Nichols,  Richard E., 24
Nichols, Robert A., 37
Nichols, Sallie C., 57
Nichols,  Sallie Lota, 20
Nichols,  Sallie Wren, 20
Nichols, Samuel, 51
Nichols, Sarah V., 56
Nichols, Sylvester T., 54
Nichols, Thomas Jackson, 56
Nichols, Tracy Lee, 37
Nichols, Tyre Martin, 56
Nichols, Wesley, 52
Nichols, Wilburn A., 30
Nichols, William E., 54
Nichols, William L., 37
Nichols,  William P., 27
Nichols,  William R., 20
Nichols,  William Riley, 61
Nichols,  W. R., 56
Nowlin,  Mammie Ellen, 20
Nowels, David B., 31
Nowels, Sarah Ellen, 31

    O
Ott, Cora B., 36
Ott, Effa L., 36
Ott, Henry, 40
Ott, Telitha C. A., 36

    P
Parker,  Katie, 14
Pauley, Martha E., 31
Payton, Cyenan, 45
Payton, Zachariah, 45
Peuster, Rebecca Wren, 69
Peuster, William, 69
Pilcher,  James, 16
Pilcher,  Lelia, 25
Pilcher, Virginia A., 43
Perkins, David E., 63
Perkins, Judy Rippeto, 26
Perkins, Susan A., 63
Poe, Annie Belle, 39
Powers, Joseph, 63
Powers, Lizzie E., 63
Powers, Rhodin, 63

    Q
QUERRY, Elder B.F., 31
Querry, Hannah C., 31

    R
Ramsdell, Charles B., 37
Ramsdell, Everett M., 37
Ramsdell, James E., 37
Ramsdell, Myrtle E., 37
Ramsdell, Willis P., 37
Ray, Jesse L., 46
Ray, Katie Belle, 46
Ray, Mary E., 38
Ray, Sallie A., 38
Ray,  Thomas J., 46
Reeder, John, 63
Reeder,  Lena Smith, 14
Reeder, Mary, 63
Reifsteck,  Bonnie I., 1
Reifsteck,  Clarence F., 1
Reifsteck,  Louis (Jimmy), 1

Reifsteck,  Thelma, 1
Richardson, Charles L., 70
Richardson,  Elizabeth E., 17
Richardson,  Henen H., 17
Richardson,  infant dau., 14
Richardson, Jesse E., 69
Richardson,  Jesse P.,16
Richardson,  John, 16
Richardson,  Minnie N., 17
Richardson,  Minta, 16
Richardson, Nellie M., 70
Richardson,  N. P., 17
Richardson,  Ora Lee, 17
Richardson,  Paul William, 16
Richardson, Sheila Mae, 69
Richardson,  William E., 16
Richardson,  W. D., 17
Ricketts, Fredric L., 55
Ricketts, Jenettie, 55
Ricketts, S. V., 55
Riley, John S., 48
Rippeto,  Brian, 69
Rippeto,  Cathy, 69
Rippeto,  Clay, 18
Rippeto, Clay E., 70
Rippeto, Elizabeth, 32
Rippeto, Ella May, 70
Rippeto, Enoch, 32
Rippeto, Frank, 69
Rippeto, H. T., 32
Rippeto, infant son, 68
Rippeto, James Hile, 70
Rippeto, James T., 32
Rippeto, Jas. M., 59
Rippeto, Jemimey, 32
Rippeto, John, 29
Rippeto, John S., 29
Rippeto, Joseph W., 29
Rippeto,  Joye A., 24
Rippeto,  Leona F., 27
Rippeto,  Lloyd Virgil, 70
Rippeto,  Maggie G., 18
Rippeto,  Mahala E., 28
Rippeto,  Martha, 28
Rippeto,  Martha A., 15
Rippeto,  Martha Effie, 27
Rippeto,  Mary, 29
Rippeto,  Mary F., 18
Rippeto,  Mary F., 28
Rippeto, Mary J., 32
Rippeto, Matilda J., 29
Rippeto, Myrtis, 29
Rippeto, Nathan, 29
Rippeto,  Nathan L., 24
Rippeto,  Orville F., 18
Rippeto,  Paul Gene, 70
Rippeto,  Paulina Violet, 27
Rippeto, Pearl, 69
Rippeto, Rachel, 29
Rippeto,  R. F., 15
Rippeto, Sallie A., 29
Rippeto,  Sally E., 24
Roberts,  Sarah, 22
Rippeto, Sarah G., 32
Rippeto,  Susanna, 28
Rippeto,  T. J., 27
Rippeto,  Willie F., 18
Rippeto, Wm., 29
Rippeto,  W. R., 28
Roberts,  Alvin, 17
Roberts,  William, 22

Robinson, Delilah E., 46
Robinson, Franklin W., 46
Rollins,  Harry, 18
Rollins,  Laura Bell, 24
Rollins, Rosana, 39
Rollins, Samuel R., 39

    S
Sapp,  Berryman W., 28
Sapp, Betty Jean, 45
Sapp,  Dora, 23
Sapp, Edwin J., 37
SAPP, Elder Archilee W., 45
Sapp,  Emma E., 27
Sapp,  H. C., 4
Sapp, Hanrietta, 45
Sapp, Henrietta, 31
Sapp,  Iva Tobitha, 8
Sapp,  infant dau., 27
Sapp,  infant dau., 4
Sapp,  infant dau., 23
Sapp,  infant dau, 31
Sapp, infant dau., 37
Sapp,  infant son, 4
Sapp,  infant son, 11
Sapp,  infant son, 23
Sapp,  infant son, 28
Sapp, infant son, 31
Sapp, James M., 31
Sapp, Jane Watson, 59
Sapp,  Jerry Harrison, 14
Sapp, John, 37
Sapp, John D., 37
Sapp, John H., 29
Sapp,  John S., 6
Sapp,  John S. P., 28
Sapp, Keith William, 45
Sapp, Levi, 32
Sapp,  Louis, 23
Sapp, Lovis A. P., 32
Sapp,  Lucy J., 6
Sapp, Mahaly, 37
Sapp, Margaret A., 32
Sapp, Marie E., 37
Sapp, Marium S., 31
Sapp, Mariam, 37
Sapp,  Mary E., 28
Sapp, Mary E., 32
Sapp, Melissa E., 29
Sapp, Mezzie M., 29
Sapp,  Nancy, 6
Sapp, Nancy A., 62
Sapp, Nancy E., 32
Sapp,  Nannie, 23
Sapp,  Nellie R., 23
Sapp, Roberta F., 63
Sapp,  Samuel B., 27
Sapp,  Samuel M., 27
Sapp,  Sarah S., 27
Sapp, Sarah V., 29
Sapp,  Tabitha, 28
Sapp,  William Albert, 8
Sapp, W. T., 32
Sargent, Amanda S., 31
Sappington, Mary, 36
Schniderjohn, F. W., 40
Scruggs,  Benjamin F., 23
Scruggs,  Delilah, 23
Scruggs,  Hugh S., 21
Scruggs,  Nellie E., 20
Scruggs,  Norman, 23
Scruggs,  William B., 20



Sears, Sallie Riley, 48
Sheckelsworth, Clara Hill, 41
Shipp, Susan E., 69
Short, Darlene Wren, 69
Short, Paul Verner, 69
Shouse, Cora E., 50
Shouse, Elmer E., 50
Shouse, Sadie G., 38
Shull, Augusty Ann, 41
Shull, Charlie B., 41
Shull, infant children, 41
Shull, infant son, 41
Shull, infant, 44
Shull, Phoeba J., 42
Sims,  Ennis C., 18
Sims, John T., 47
Sims,  Loretta E., 18
Sims, Rebecca J., 47
Sims,  Sarah E., 18
Smallwood, Francis R., 67
Smallwood, John M., 68
Smallwood, James, 54
Smallwood, Martha F., 54
Smallwood,  Malinda F., 67
Smallwood, S. Margaret, 68
Smallwood,  wife of James, 54
Smith, Flory A., 39
Smith, John H., 68
Smith, Martha J., 45
Smith,  Mattie B., 68
Smith, Nancy J., 39
Smith, Nancy J., 41
Smith, Syrilda E., 68
Smith, Vardeman, 39
Smith, Winfield, 42
Smothers, America A., 31
Smothers, Thomas J., 31
Sprague, Norma Bernice, 21
Spencer, Eliza Jane, 30
Spencer, Perry, 30
Spencer, Sallie Carie, 32
Spencer, Sally C., 32
Starks, Laura F., 37
Steinmetz, Carrie E., 51
Story, Irene, 46
Story, Levi W., 46
String, Ben J., 55
Stuart, Ashtion, 53
Stuart, A. Todd, 53
Stuart, infant son, 53
Stuart,  Evalyn, 17
Stubbe,  LeRoy, 17

    T
Tagart, Charley, 45
Tagart, Cornelia F., 46
Tagart, Dixey K., 45
Tagart, Frank A., 46
Tagart, infant son, 45
Tagart, infant son, 46
Tagart, Mary F., 45
Taylor,  Betty Narlee, 25
Taylor,  Bruce Maynard, 20
Taylor,  Dorothy Alma, 25
Taylor,  Eliza, 61
Taylor, Elijah G., 40
Taylor,  infant son, 18
Taylor, John J., 63
Taylor, Lillie A., 61
Taylor,  Mary, left of gate
Taylor, Mary, 40

Taylor,  Mortie Reed, 25
Taylor,  Roden, left of gate
Taylor, Rosa E., 61
Taylor, Sarah, 61
Taylor, Tabitha, 63
Taylor, Theresa C., 63
Taylor,  Thomas C., 20
Teeter, James William, 46
Teeter, John H., 46
Teeter, Louisa A., 46
Teeter, Samuel, 46
Teeter, Thomas W., 46
Thomas,  Bonnie Jo, 23
Thomas, Tabitha C., 66
Thomas, William R., 45
THOMPSON, Elder G. M., 34
Toalson,  Georgia A., 17
Toalson,  Mack Henry, 17
Toalson,  Rothwell H., 17
Tuck, Cary, 35
Tuck, Cary, 35
Tuck, Mary E., 34
Tuck,  Phines, 28
Tuck,  Sarah J., 35
Tuck, Sarah F., 35
Tuck,  Thomas, 34
Tuck, Willie, 35
Tumlinson, Cizzier, 42
Tumlinson, Mary F., 57
Tumlinson, Sarah E., 57
Turner, Vincent B., 48
Tuttle, Addie, 33
Tuttle, Ernest V. E., 33
Tuttle, Susan, 33

    U
Utt, Sarah J., 35

    V
Vandaver, Matilda, 46
Vandiver, Capt. A. L., 43
Vandiver, Elizabeth, 43
Vandiver, Gertrude, 37
Vandiver,  James Rollins, 43
Vandiver, Lucy L., 43
Vandiver, Wm. H., 43
Vandiver, Wm. T., 43
Vaughan,  Joseph Martin, 17

    W
Watson,  Carie Ann, 17
Watson,  Edd Burnham, 21 
Watson,  James A., 17
Watson, John K., 55
Watson, John S., 59
Watson,  Orilla Muzzette, 21
Watson, Sophia Stark, 55
Weehunt, Claude, 40
Weehunt, M. Christine Lansford, 40
Weehunt, Marguerite Fern, 40
Whitfield, Charles Edgar, 63
Whitfield,  Robert Leslie, 57
Whitfield, Sarah M., 63
Whitfield, Seth H., 63
Whitman, Nancy Jane, 31
Wiggines, Augusta Annie, 40
Wiggines, Drennon T., 40
Wiggines, Silas L., 40
Wiggins, Alavada, 51
Wiggins,  Dollie, 24
Wiggins, Elizabeth A., 51

Wiggins, Eliza E., 51
Wiggins,  Harty M., 24
Wiggins, John, 51
Wiggins,  Mary T., 24
Wiggins, Nettie A., 51
Wiggins,  William T., 51
Wiggins,  Wm. Roy, 24
Willcockson, Emiley A., 31
Willcockson, John M., 31
Willcoxon, John M., 33
Wilcox,  Cleo M., 28
Wilcox,  Effie, 28
Wilcox,  Lloyd H., 28
Wilcox,  Thomas W., 28
Williams,  Herbert Clarence, 21
Williams,  J. C., 11
Williams,  John Franklin, 21
Williams,  Julia Ann Rippeto, 21
Williams,  Lucy Ann, 21
Williams,  William Pinkney, 21
Wilson,  Alice I., 27
Wilson,  infant son, 27
Wilson,  infant son, 64
Wren,  Alice K., 12
Wren,  Amanda A., 12
Wren, Berry, 56
Wren, Charles, 46
Wren,  Charles E., 12
Wren, Charley, 46
Wren, Clara E., 69
Wren, Clarice G., 62
Wren,  Delilah, 11
Wren, Deloris Fay, 57
Wren, Elizabeth, 45
WREN, Elder Berryman, 46
Wren, Fannie, 61
Wren,  Frank Harrison, 66
Wren, Garfield, 66
Wren, Ida N., 56
Wren, Ira E., 56
Wren, James A., 46
Wren,  Joseph Abner, 12
Wren,  Joseph Robert, 70
Wren, Josie Lillian, 70
Wren, J. L., 66
Wren,  Lucy Ann Crump, 12
Wren, Nancy, 46
Wren, Noel E., 57
Wren, Oakley W., 69
Wren, Oren P., 62
Wren, Reba Fay, 69
Wren, Robbie Estil, 70
Wren, Robert T., 46
Wren, stone broken, 66
Wren, Susie B., 57
Wren, Tabitha, 46
Wren, Thomas J., 44
Wren, Virginia Crump, 62
Wren, Virgil Oren, 62
Wren, W. T., 45
Wright, H. T., 62
Wright, Mary E., 62
Wright, Mary E., 62
Wright, William R., 62

—11—



We started listing rows at West end of cemetery, (toward 
creek), and listed up to top of hill (East). Each row starts num-
bering on North side (toward woods), and numbers toward 
road.

Row one thru row twenty-eight is West (Left) of Gate
Row twenty-nine thru row seventy is East (Right) of Gate

ROW 1
 1. Reifsteck, Thelma—1931 - 1931
 2. Reifsteck, Louis (Jimmy)—1933 - 1936
 3. Reifsteck, Bonnie I.—1908 - 1991
    Reifsteck, Clarence F.—1899 - 1957

ROW 2
 1. Nichols, Nina Pearl—2-5-1922 - 4-25-1923

ROW 3 
 1. Nichols, Dorsey B.—3-6-1890 - 6-30-1954
    Nichols, Myrtle M.—4-20-1894 - 2-3-1983
 2. Nichols, Melva L.—2-8-1919 - 4-1-1937
 3. Nichols, Chester P.—8-8-1915 - 9-24-1973
 4. Merrell, Bobbie—9-9-1922 - 5-3-1979

ROW 4 
 1. Sapp, H. C., son of E.E.&O.G.S.—8-2-1920 - 10-14-1920

ROW 5 
 1. Claypool, Armsterd—7-1-1852 - 12-28-1916
    Claypool, Mahala E.—12-12-1866 - 9-21-1917
 2. Rock Missing 
 3. Cunningham, Loyd L., son of Charley&Grace—4-27-1935 - 7-16-1935
    Cunningham, Harold L., son of Charley&Grace—3-26-1924 - 7-10-1928

ROW 6 
 1. Griffin, Clem—12-9-1900 - 8-30-1916
 2. Griffin, Eva Nichols, wife of W.W.—6-22-1882 - 8-30-1948
    Griffin, William—3-27-1877 - 6-16-1951
 3. Griffin, Nolen—1-27-1916 - 9-1-1975
 4. Sapp, Lucy J., wife of J.S.—1865 - 1936
    Sapp, Nancy, dau. of L.J.&J.S.—1911 - 1930
    Sapp, John S.—1868 - 1929

ROW 7 
 1. Arnold, CLarence W., son of A.J.&Lula—2-5-1899 - 8-3-1916 
 2. Arnold, Andrew J.—4-17-1865 - 6-20-1934
 3. Batye, Charles F.—11-18-1887 - 9-11-1947
    Batye, Mittie E.—8-24-1891 - 9-1-1943
 4. Batye, Marie—3-28-1951 - 3-29-1951

ROW 8 
 1. Ham, Laura W.—1893 - 1916
 2. Ham, Silas Robert—7-4-1887 - 7-12-1962
 3. Rock 
 4. Sapp, William Albert—7-25-1872 - 4-24-1913
    Sapp, Iva Tobitha—2-7-1880 - 3-27-1945
 5. Neeley, Robert E.—7-10-1884 - 7-10-1930
 6. Neely, Mittie A., wife of R.E.—10-8-1888 - 1-22-1919
 7. Neely, Alice M.—3-30-1908 - 7-8-1923
    Neely, Jessie R.—1-21-1919 - 8-12-1919
 8. Nichols, Louie Lee—10-6-1900 - 5-23-1960 
 9. Green, Alberta F.—11-20-1924 - 11-20-1924
10. Green, Marion F.—5-4-1862 - 10-17-1919
11. Green, Finetta, wife of M.F.—5-2-1874 - 12-15-1927

ROW 9  
 1. Hazell, William D.—died 9-15-1941
 2. Hazel, Elbert, son of I.&N.E.—1- 29-1889 - 12-29-1910
 3. Hazel, Nancy—3-11-1859 - 1-2-1911
    Hazel, Ignatious—11-30-1859 - 1-10-1911
 4. Neely, William A.—1-6-1870 - 5-31-1928
 5. Neely, Andrew—11-22-1841 - 3-13-1919
    Neely, Susan Frances—12-27-1850 - 4-5-1915

ROW 10  
 1. Lichte, Ida E., dau. of E.J.&E.T.—4-1-1910 - 8-9-1910
 2. Lichte, Edith Taylor—7-3-1886 - 5-13-1955
    Lichte, Edward John—3-11-1881 - 3-15-1958
 3. Neely, Nettie E., wife of Charles—8-12-1887 - 9-30-1962
    Neely, Charles E.—5-6-1878 - 6-5-1949
 4. Neely, Arthur V.—4-7-1912 - 8-31-1989
 5. Neely, Jessie L., son of C.E.&N.E..—2-28-1909 - 12-20-1911
    Rock in Loving Memoy
 6. Forbis, J. T. —10-24-1917 - 6-2-1918

ROW 11
 1. Sapp, infant son M.A.&S.B—5-25-1910 - 5-25-1910
 2. Bledsoe, Elizabeth J., wife of W.V.—5-8-1835 - 1-15-1879
 3. Bryant, Finette E., wife of J.R.—7-17-1839 - 4-19-1913
    Wren, Delilah—1812 - 1911 
 4. Bledsoe, Derby, son of W.F.&Dollie—12-26-1910 - 9-20-1911
    Bledsoe, Dollie, wife of W.F.—3-26-1889 - 9-13-1911
 5. Dykeman, Altie—died 10-21-1924
 6. Williams, J. C., son of H.—12-2-1913 - 12-14-1913

ROW 12  
 1. Johnson, Samuel G.—4-2-1881 - 10-26-1954
    Johnson, Nellie M., wife of Samuel—4-2-1887 - 11-30-1971
 2. Wren, Amanda A., wife of Charles E.—11-7-1880 - 3-22-1913
    Wren, Charles E.—1-26-1878 - 1-9-1964
    Wren, Alice K., dau. of A.A.&C.E.—1-21-1913 - 6-21-1913
 3. Wren, Lucy Ann Crump—1846 - 2-3-1922  
    Wren, Joseph Abner—11-6-1840 - 5-10-1910
 4. Nichols, infant son of Herman&Myra—7-29-1910 - 7-29-1910
 5. Nichols, infant twin daus. of Herman&Myra—3-13-1920 - 3-13-1920
 6. Nichols, Myra Belle—1893 - 1988 
    Nichols, Herman Lee—1889 - 1946

ROW 13 
 1. Burnett, Robert—7-31-1852 - 3-6-1924
    Burnett, Elizabeth E. A., wife of R.—5-11-1855 - 11-26-1916
 2. Metcalfe, Annie Lee—11-7-1878 - 1-1-1919
 3. Metcalf, William F.—12-16-1903 - 1-27-1987
 4. Cook, Esther—1915 - 1918
 5. Cook, Walter—1876 - 1915
    Cook, Mary, wife of W.—1880 - 1951

ROW 14  
 1. Parker, Katie, wife of A.L.—12-28-1874 - 5-6-1908
 2. Nichols, James A.—3-10-1868 - 3-23-1949
    Nichols, Mary E., wife of J.A.—2-6-1865 - 2-7-1915
 3. Nichols, Mahala E..—4-18-1872 - 1-7-1953
 4. Nichols, Anna, dau. of M.E.&J.A.—10-23-1916 - 8-17-1920
 5. McCarty, C.—11-14-1898 - 5-20-1911
 6. McCarty, E. B.—3-15-1905 - 8-2-1916 
 7. McCarty, C. L.—11-30-1902 - 8-3-1922
 8. Reeder, Lena Smith—died 12-31-1956
 9. McBee, Donald Leo—8-12-1945 - 8-12-1945
10. Calvin, Opal, dau. of Clellie&Maggie—6-23-1923 - 7-6-1925
11. Richardson, dau. of Earl&Opal—died 9-22-1937
12. Sapp, Jerry Harrison—4-30-1901 - 4-28-1969

ROW 15  
 1. Murphy, Francis—4-27-1839 - 7-14-1930
    Murphy, Sarah C., wife of Francis—4-3-1842 - 1-31-1909
 2. Nichols, James E., son of J.A.&M.E.—10-27-1907 - 12-22-1909
 3. Nichols, Nelson son of G.B.&W.T.—2-24-1914 - 4-5-1916
 4. Rippeto, R. F.—4-11-1856 - 
    Rippeto, Martha A.—10-11-1858 - 5-16-1916

ROW 16  
 1. Pilcher, James—12-6-1841 - 3-28-1908 
 2. Richardson, Paul William, son of W.D.&O.L.—12-31-1909 - 9-13-1910 
 3. Richardson, Jesse P.—12-1-1905 - 1-26-1906 

Listing by Rows of Tombstones

—12—



 4. Cook, Madge—3-23-1900 - 1-3-1914
 5. Richardson, Minta—3-4-1867 - 3-26-1948
    Richardson, John—12-24-1866 - 11-10-1936
 6. Richardson, William E., son of H.H.&M.N.—5-1921 - 9-1936

ROW 17 
 1. Roberts, Alvin—1860 - 1928 
 2. Magors, Parlee, wife of Josiah—5-9-1842 - 3-16-1926
    Magors, Josiah—2-25-1847 - 6-11-1922
 3. Bittle, Jacob E.—5-22-1845 - 1-5-1929
    Bittle, Loretta Ann—4-22-1847 - 
 4. Vaughan, Joseph Martin, son of Clarence&Loretta—4-7-1931 - 2-18-1933
 5. Bittle, Joseph E.—1884 - 1940
    Bittle, Margaret E.—1892 - 1944
 6. Toalson, Georgia A., wife of M.H.—7-31-1870 - 1-27-1930 
    Toalson, Mack Henry—1-3-1869 - 12-25-1906
    Toalson, Rothwell H., infant son of G.A.&M.H.—no dates
 7. Bledsoe, Asa Clayton—10-31-1863 - 3-16-1931
 8. Bledsoe, Maggie, wife of A.C.—1-2-1864 - 2-22-1910
 9. Richardson, Henen H.—1891 - 1953
    Richardson, Minnie N., wife of H.H.—1898 - 1956
10. Richardson, Elizabeth E., wife of N.P.—10-20-1843 - 3-5-1908 
11. Richardson, N. P.—4-17-1834 - 12-1-1908
12. Richardson, Ora Lee—10-15-1887 - 3-3-1910 
13. Richardson, W. D.—3-17-1881 - 5-28-1911 
14. Bicketts, John S.—7-26-1870 - 5-9-1917
    Bicketts, Carie Ann—1-21-1880 - 
15. Watson, Carie Ann—1-21-1880 - 11-3-1980
16. Watson, James A.—7-5-1864 - 10-19-1927
17. Stubbe, Evalyn, wife of LeRoy—1932 - 2001
    Stubbe, LeRoy—1930 - 1989
18. Unmarked Rock

ROW 18  
 1. Rippeto, Clay—9-9-1846 - 8-7-1913 
    Rippeto, Mary F., wife of Clay—10-22-1851 -  
 2. Sims, Ennis C.—5-16-1863 - 9-26-1947
    Sims, Sarah E., wife of E.E.—6-25-1867 - 2-25-1945
 3. Sims, Loretta E.—1-16-1893 - 3-8-1906
 4. Taylor, son of T.R.&Stella—1-7-1906 - 1-7-1906
 5. Rollins, Harry, son of Frank&Euci—12-6-1903 - 4-9-1904
 6. Mustain, Edith Merle—1922 - 1922
 7. Bledsoe, son of W.F.&Dollie—2-13-1907  2-13-1907
 8. Rippeto, Maggie G., wife of Orville—10-26-1870 - 1-24-1911
 9. Rippeto, Orville F.—7-8-1871 - 1-15-1958
10. Rippeto, Willie F.—9-1-1909 - 12-29-1981
11. Nichols, Helen M., dau. of G.T.&E.R.—8-29-1916 - 1-27-1917 
12. Crump, dau. of Lewis&Marie—died 6-7-1924
13. Crump, Loretta Marie—died 2-16-1947
14. Crump, L. Marie, wife of L.B.—2-26-1908 - 4-13-1986
    Crump, Lewis B.—4-24-1903 - 10-11-1982

ROW 19  
 1. Basnett, Arzelia B., wife of Logan—10-7-1884 - 10-7-1912
 2. McCarty, J. W.—2-1828 - 11-17-1904
    McCarty, Dulenia, wife of J.W.—3-1832 - 1-17-1916
 3. Easley, J. P.—(can’t read)
 4. Calvin, Inemay, dau. of W.H.&R.J.—11-26-1890 - 10-15-1891
 5. Calvin, William H.—10-10-1835 - 8-21-1915
    Calvin, Rebecca J., wife of W.H.—12-2-1845 - 3-27-1904  
 6. Mustain, Ida May—1879 - 1907
     Mustain, Hail W.—1874 - 1968
 7. Mustain, Elva C., wife of S.T.—11-26-1836 - 10-6-1913
 8. Harris, Lucy Mustain—1882 - 1973
 9. Crump, Joseph Ross—1880 - 1958
10. Crump, Elizabeth, wife of A.—2-15-1837 - 5-29-1920
11. Crump, Carrie Alice—5-9-1934 - 10-21-1934

ROW 20  
 1. Nichols, Annie—3-4-1883 - 5-7-1954 
 2. Nichols, David Jack—11-16-1885 - 12-8-1973
 3. Scruggs, Nellie E.—3-31-1888 - 12-24-1926
 4. Scruggs, William B.—4-28-1895 - 3-11-1965

 5. Nichols, Sallie Wren—1-7-1873 - 7-13-1939
 6. Nichols, A. C.—10-8-1853 - 12-25-1905
 7. Nichols, William R.—3-28-1880 - 5-20-1908 
 8. Taylor, Bruce Maynard, son of T.C.&Lota—8-22-1905 - 11-27-1906
 9. Nichols, Sallie Lota—12-29-1877 - 2-19-1969
10. Taylor, Thomas C.—7-15-1869 - 8-8-1908 
11. Bledsoe, Savilla, wife of A.C.—1-29-1876 - 9-24-1916
12. Grindstaff, Joseph F.—2-8-1880 - 2-24-1907
13. Drahaus, Loyd E.—10-6-1937 - 8-25-2005
14. Jameson, Leola—5-6-1910 - 3-23-1993
15. Jameson, Oscar—2-24-1907 - 8-21-1958
16. Nowlin, Mammie Ellen—1912 - 1914

ROW 21  
 1. Scruggs, Hugh S., son of B.F.&D.C.—9-4-1905 - 4-4-1907
 2. McDow, Charlie Hardin—5-27-1877 - 5-13-1903
 3. McDow, William Thomas—1849 - 1926
    McDow, Nancy Jane—1853 - 1925
 4. Johnson, Zilpha, wife of Wm. R.—5-9-1848 - 9-2-1928 
 5. JOHNSON, Elder Wm. R.—9-2-1846 - 3-8-1905
 6. Nichols, Arlee W., son of E.L.—1-25-1912 - 9-29-1917
 7. McCarty, Annie B. L.—11-13-1886 - 2-16-1907
 8. Williams, Lucy Ann, dau. of W.P.&J.A.—11-27-1892 - 10-31-1907
 9. Williams, Herbert Clarence, son of W.P.&J.A.—9-18-1895 - 9-29-1918
    American Legion Post 202 Is named after Herbert Williams.
10. Williams, Julia Ann Rippeto, wife of W.P.—5-3-1866 - 10-9-1951
    Williams, William Pinkney—11-11-1866 - 4-2-1943
11. Williams, John Franklin—8-21-1906 - 4-6-1961
12. Johnson, William Albert—1-14-1909 - 4-12-1931
13. Frazier, Deanna Kay—died 11-26-1939 
14. Sprague, Norma Bernice, dau. of Charles&Aleatha—8-3-1922 - 8-9-1924
15. Watson, Orilla Muzzette, wife of E.B.—1-20-1875 - 10-15-1964
    Watson, Edd Burnham—9-7-1868 - 9-6-1936 

ROW 22   
 1. Heath, Melvin Joel—3-21-1864 - 12-9-1915 
    Heath, Martha Oswalt—5-4-1868 - 4-28-1957
 2. Roberts, William—1862 - 1941
    Roberts, Sarah—1871 - 1922

ROW 23  
 1. Scruggs, Benjamin F.—1860 - 1932 
    Scruggs, Delilah, wife of B.F.—1870 - 1946
 2. Hazell, Randolf—1842 - 4-26-1901
 3. Thomas, Bonnie Jo—died 1940
 4. Batye, Ula Pearl, dau. of J.L.&E.J.—2-13-1904 - 3-21-1904 
    Batye, Nellie Hazel, dau. of J.L.&E.J.—7-22-1894 - 11-28-1903
 5. Crane, G. A.—11-30-1845 - 8-31-1903 
 6. Crump, James R.—1873 - 10-1-1901
 7. Sapp, Nellie R.—2-2-1897 - 11-6-1921
 8. Sapp, Dora —(No dates)
 9. Broken (Scruggs, Norman, son of John—12-22-1932 - 5-24-1935)
10. Broken (Sapp, infant son of Jerry)
11. Broken (Sapp, infant dau. of Jerry)
12. Sapp, Louis—1877 - 1950
    Sapp, Nannie—1877 - 1940
13. Rock Unreadable

ROW 24  
 1. Deiro, Finetta Allen—1917 - 1961 
 2. Allen, George—1-21-1901 - 8-27-1940
 3. Harmon, Mary Alice, wife of L.L.—2-24-1893 - 7-17-1942
    Harmon, Lesselby L.—2-13-1993 - 9-11-1947
 4. Hickam, James Overton, son of J.H.&E.—4-8-1895 - 6-27-1896
 5. Hickam, Ella B.—1-5-1867 - 3-15-1942
    Hickam, James H.—2-1-1866 - 
 6. Hart, Anice—9-2-1859 - 3-3-1894
 7. Griffin, Louis E., son of W.R.&N.E.—4-10-1890 - 9-10-1893
 8. Rippeto, Joye A.—1926 - 1926
 9. Rippeto, Sally E.—1919 - 1920
10. Rippeto, Nathan L.—1915 - 1916
11. Hart, Elizabeth, wife of O.B.—8-16-1852 - 9-1-1892
12. Hart, Spencer M., son of O.B.&Elizabeth—10-11-1889 - 8-5-1892

—13—



13. Hart, Jeffie L.—1-16-1888 - 7-31-1888
14. Hart, E. M.—5-1-1851 - 10-16-1888   
15. Wiggins, Wm. Roy, son of J.W.&M.T.—10-11-1890 - 7-5-1892
16. Wiggins, Harty M., son of J.W.&M.T.—9-18-1887 - 7-13-1888
17. Wiggins, Mary T., wife of J.W.—12-9-1867 - 5-16-1889
18. Wiggins, Dollie, dau. of J.W.&S.H.—6-18-1899 - 6-18-1899
19. Hart, Augustus B.—7-9-1843 - 1-22-1896 
    Hart, Celestia M., wife of A.B.—5-22-1850 - 1-6-1937
20. Rollins, Laura Bell, wife of Frank—4-20-1870 - 1-14-1892
21. Nichols, Matilda E., wife of L.L.—11-21-1856 - 12-21-1920
    Nichols, L. L.—11-15-1855 - 2-20-1941
22. Nichols, Effie L. Crump, wife of Lincoln—1-25-1890 - 6-26-1961
    Nichols, Lincoln H.—10-23-1883 - 11-17-1927
    Nichols, Richard E.—8-8-1923 - 2-14-1945

ROW 25 
 1. Nichols, Murtie Boone, wife of P.E.—11-13-1891 - 3-3-1980
 2. Nichols, Perley Everett—10-28-1879 - 7-14-1939
 3. Nichols, Paul Berry—1912 - 1979 
 4. Taylor, Mortie Reed—10-22-1903 - 3-1-1991
    Taylor, Dorothy Alma—8-11-1909 - 1-21-1935
    Taylor, Betty Narlee—2-20-1933 - 6-23-1934
 5. Hart, Virgie May, dau. of J.D.&J.B.—2-27-1890 - 12-2-1893
 6. Griffin, James T., son of W.H.&P.J.—Broken, can’t read
 7. Hart, Almon B.—5-23-1826 - 5-5-1887 
    Hart, Caroline, wife of A.B. (None)
 8. Hart, Isom, son of Wm&Sallie—11-9-1874 - 8-20-1880
 9. Hart, Sallie A., wife of W.T.—7-27-1847 - 9-16-1881   
    Hart, W. T.—9-13-1844 - 3-6-1925 
10. Pilcher, Lelia, wife of W.P.—2-3-1870 - 4-13-1898
11. Claypool, Mary J.—11-6-1845 - 12-7-1885
    Claypool, Jesse T.—5-6-1843 - 8-17-1901
12. Easley, Georgie B., dau. of J.E.&E.F.—4-9-1882 - 7-14-1883  
13. Easley, Mattie J., dau. of J.E.&E.F.—1-17-1883 - 7-18-1883
14. Easley, Charlie E., son of J.E.&E.F.—3-9-1872 - 9-14-1885
15. Easley, Grover C., son of J.E.&E.F.—10-8-1884 - 11-18-1885
16. Easley, Susa M., dau. of J.E.&E.F.—2-8-1878 - 5-9-1887
17. Hagans, Nellia F., dau. of J.D.&E.E.—9-8-1887 - 11-23-1891  
18. Hagan, J. D.—3-19-1861 - 5-6-1918
    Hagan, Emma E., wife of J.D.—5-16-1866 - 9-10-1953
    All three are same, don’t know if spelled with “s” or without “s”
19. Nichols, Francis—1933 - 1934
20. Holton, James L.—12-7-1912 - 12-17-1974
    Holton, Hazel F.—4-7-1926 - 4-2-2000
21. Holton, Joseph Merle—11-1-1952 - 4-7-1987

ROW 26 
 1. Greene, Marble E.—10-1-1904 - 3-30-1949 
    Greene, George H.—5-21-1906 - 2-18-1999 
 2. Crane, Leona E.—3-9-1895 - 9-1-1938
 3. Crane, Fred A.—12-29-1885 - 8-30-1964
 4. Crane, Chloe Rippeto—2-28-1912 - 
 5. Perkins, Judy Rippeto—11-21-1942 - 5-26-2011
 6. Braden, Cory Shawn—3-6-1984 - 11-10-2012
    Braden, Jessica Louise—2-27-1983 -
 7. Griffin, son of B.B.&E.J.—8-15-1880 - 8-21-1880

ROW 27 
 1. McNeal, Mariah, wife of Henry—1852 - 10-20-1899
 2. McNeal, Alice B., dau. of Henry&Mariah—1-10-1886 - 1-26-1888
 3. Griffin, James Roy, son of J.C.&S.E.—6-2-1883 - 7-28-1885
 4. Griffin, Wilfred W., son of J.C.&S.E.—11-2-1876 - 6-13-1878
 5. Griffin, Earnest Dewitt, son of J.C.&S.E.—10-11-1878 - 10-26-1883
 6. Wilson son of Z.T.&M.J.—10-3-1879 - 12-28-1879
 7. Wilson, Alice I., dau. of Z.T.&Mary—5-17-1872 - 8-3-1880
 8. Nichols, Ezra Clay, son of W.P.&E.M.—12-6-1896 - 11-24-1901
 9. Nichols, Ella Mae—1881 - 1962
    Nichols, William P.—1870 - 1948
10. Nichols, Altie P.—3-12-1903 - 5-28-1954 
11. Sapp, Emma E., wife of Samuel—12-7-1867 - 2-6-1949
    Sapp, Samuel B.—6-2-1859 - 1-30-1941
12. Sapp, dau. of S.B.&E.E.—died 4-2-1884
13. Mullens, Narcie B., wife of G.W.—7-24-1886 - 4-8-1970
    Mullens, George W.—4-27-1889 - 1-14-1938

14. Rippeto, Martha Effie, dau. of T.J.&P.V.—9-1-1878 - 8-4-1885
15. Rippeto, Paulina Violet—8-22-1853 - 2-14-1902
    Rippeto, T. J.—12-8-1850 - 2-18-1940
16. Rippeto, Leona F., dau. of W.J.&M.E.—7-16-1883 - 5-14-1888
17. Sapp, Sarah S., wife of Samuel—1-15-1840 - 10-29-1888
18. Sapp, Samuel M.—1-13-1836 - 9-10-1918

ROW 28 
 1. Wilcox, Cleo M., wife of Lloyd—12-11-1907 - 1-20-1995
    Wilcox, Lloyd H.—11-14-1907 - 4-17-1964
 2. Wilcox, Effie—1883 - 1951
    Wilcox, Thomas W.—1875 - 1938
 3. Basnett, E. Ellen—8-7-1872 - 3-13-1956
    Basnett, Jefferson B.—3-19-1862 - 8-21-1948
 4. Rippeto, W. R.—6-11-1852 - 
    Rippeto, Martha, wife of W.R.—8-21-1840 - 1-9-1914
 5. Rippeto, Mahala E., dau. of W.R.&Martha—5-5-1881 - 3-4-1889
    Rippeto, Susanna, dau. of W.R.&Martha—12-10-1875 - 1-25-1889
    Rippeto, Mary F., dau. of W.R.&Martha—3-30-1874 - 1-28-1889 
 6. Sapp, John S. P.—9-28-1861 - 3-24-1889
 7. Sapp, Berryman W.—11-18-1838 - 4-12-1882
    Sapp, Tabitha, wife of B.W.—4-8-1838 - 11-29-1916
 8. Sapp, John M.—4-3-1855 - 4-21-1888  
    Sapp, Mary E., wife of J.M.—9-4-1866 - 3-30-1881
    Sapp, infant son, no other information
 9. Crane, Elizabeth J., dau. of G.A.&M.C.—1-20-1884 - 11-13-1884
10. Tuck, Phines—1844 - 10-15-1877

Left of Gate
 1. Doerflinger, Rosa Mary, dau. of Louis&Ursula—4-21-1890 - 6-26-1894
 2. Baumhoefer, Fried W. A.—1-9-1894 - 6-25-1894
 3. Taylor, Roden—1861 - 1921
    Taylor, Mary—1861 - 1938
 4. Taylor, Thomas—died 1-3-1938
 5. Batye, Alice, wife of Charles—5-1-1862 - 4-5-1950
    Batye, Charles—3-26-1862 - 5-10-1931

ROW 29
 1. Rippeto, Myrtis, wife of Nathan—1885 - 1949
    Rippeto, Nathan—1881 - 1953
 2. Baker, Norma Fae—3-31-1931 - 4-14-1961
 3. Rippeto, Sallie A., wife of J.S.—1853 - 1939
    Rippeto, John S.—1856 - 1959
 4. Rippeto, Joseph W.—1-31-1880 - 1-26-1929
 5. Rippeto, Mary—9-20-1867 -110 years
    Rippeto, Rachel, wife of Wm.—1797 - 5-4-1869
    Rippeto, Wm.—1794 - 10-10-1858
 6. Rippeto, Matilda J., wife of John—4-26-1833 - 9-4-1907
    Rippeto, John—9-28-1828 - 2-3-1875
 7. Sapp, John H.—1844 - 1919
 8. Sapp, Sarah V., dau. of J.H.&M.E.—6-1-1871 - 6-28-1871
    Sapp, Mezzie M., dau. of J.H.&M.E.—10-17-1876 - 9-17-1884
 9. Sapp, Melissa E., wife of John H.—1854 - 9-15-1886

ROW 30
 1. Daly, Lana, dau. of James E.—7-20-1952 - 7-20-1952.
 2. Nichols, Elma C., wife of W.A.—6-26-1905 - 9-21-1975
    Nichols, Wilburn A.—12-30-1905 - 7-18-1966
 3. Spencer, Eliza Jane—2-14-1808 - 11-14-1845
 4. Spencer, Perry—11-12-1796 - 4-29-1862
    Perry and Eliza helped to constitute Goshen Church in 1832.
 5. Claypool, Mary J., wife of Jesse—11-6-1845 - 12-7-1885
 6. Forbis, E. Waller, son of D.B.&E.A.—10-13-1842 - 1-26-1863
 7. Forbis, Wife of T.R.—6-6-1839 - 5-17-1868
 8. Forbis, Eliza Ann, wife of D.B.—4-4-1816 - 3-4-1891
    Forbis, Dennis B.—2-28-1810 - 6-21-1891
 9. Hagans, Eliza J., wife of N.G.—9-18-1823 - 2-27-1900
10. Hagans, infant dau. of N.G.&R.—9-17-1865 - 10-18-1866
11. Hagans, Rebecca, wife of N.G.—1-23-1832 - 9-27-1866
12. Hagans, Nathan G.—10-11-1830 - 1-22-1902
13. Hagans, Floyd B., son of L.E.&M.P.—9-12-1894 - 9-13-1895
14. Hagans, Mary P., wife of Levi E.—10-7-1856 - 11-18-1921
    Hagans, Levi E.—2-14-1856 - 12-5-1896
15. Hagans, Ewen Price—3-29-1885 - 6-17-1907

—14—



ROW 31
 1. Sapp, Marium S., dau. of B.W.&T.—10-5-1863 - 11-29-1863
    Sapp, infant son of B.W.&T.—5-9-1858 - 5-9-1858
    Sapp, infant dau, of B.W.&T.—3-31-1874 - 9-7-1874
 2. Claypool, Joseph M.—12-30-1821 - 3-5-1863
 3. Edwards, Robert Mack—1867 - 1949
 4. Hamilton, Sarah M.—6-3-1844 - 8-31-1885
 5. Hamilton, Dudley—9-14-1813 - 11-22-1895
    Hamilton, Mary, wife of Dudley—9-26-1818 - 8-10-1881
 6. Willcockson, John M., son of O.H.&E.A.—9-13-1863 - 11-20-1863
 7. Willcockson, Emiley A., wife of O.H.—10-3-1838 - 4-14-1871
 8. Sapp, James M.—8-4-1841 - 2-14-1917
    Sapp, Henrietta, wife of J.M.—1-3-1845 - 9-5-1881
 9. Crane, Leota, dau. of T.W.&N.E.—11-11-1883 - 10-2-1887
10. Pauley, Martha E., wife of J.F.—8-1862 - 10-1886
11. Bledsoe, Martha M., wife of H.—1-13-1844 - 1-18-1894
12. Gregory, Nancy J., dau. of S.&A.J.—2-21-1867 - 7-17-1869
13. Gregory, Amanda, wife of S.—Broken, can’t read
14. Dykeman, Margaret, wife of J.A.—1811 - 11-18-1876
15. Sargent, Amanda S., dau. of G.W.&S.A.—4-15-1875 - 11-15-1875
16. Whitman, Nancy Jane—4-1-1854 - 2-28-1938
17. Nowels, Sarah Ellen, wife of D.B.—1857 - 1939
    Nowels, David B.—1856 - 1936
18. QUERRY, Elder B.F.—11-4-1846 - 11-20-1919
    Querry, Hannah C., wife of B.F.—10-4-1858 - 9-2-1927
19. Smothers, America A., wife of T.J.—11-11-1866 - 1-7-1928
    Smothers, Thomas J.—2-24-1864 - 2-12-1929

ROW 32
 1. Spencer, Sallie Carie, dau. of G.&S.C.—8-17-1867 - 5-14-1873
 2. Bass, Eleanor—3-11-1830 - 4-11-1852
 3. Bass, Eliza Ellen, dau. of Edwin&Eleanor—3-3-1852 - 9-27-1854
 4. Spencer, Sally C., wife of James—7-18-1837 - 9-17-1865
 5. Griffin, Eliza Rebecca, wife of Patrick—10-21-1808 - 9-16-1888
 6, Griffin, Patrick—1-31-1806 - 10-31-1881
 7. Griffin, Alfred F., son of W.H.&P.J.—1-24-1856 - 6-1-1856
 8. Griffin, Prudence J., wife of W.H.—8-11-1831 - 10-29-1876
 9. Griffin, Susie G., dau. of W.G.&P.J.—3-26-1872 - 5-16-1882
10. Griffin, Henry L., son of W.G.&M.A.—7-5-1880 - 2-8-1883
11. Rippeto, Sarah G., wife of J.T.—3-15-1845 - 7-15-1926
    Rippeto, James T.—7-1-1845 - 4-16-1927
12. Rippeto, Enoch, son of H.T.&E.—11-8-1847 - 10-20-1856
    Rippeto, Mary J., dau. of H.T.&E.—2-26-1854 - 10-10-1854
13. Rippeto, H. T.—8-9-1826 - 7-12-1913
    Rippeto, Elizabeth, wife of H.T.—1-29-1820 - 12-23-1891
14. Rippeto, Jemimey, dau. of J.T.&S.G.—3-23-1876 - 4-3-1876
15. Sapp, Levi—10-31-1830 - 1-7-1916
    Sapp, Margaret A., wife of Levi—9-22-1833 - 6-10-1905
16. Sapp, Nancy E., dau. of Levi&M.A.—12-15-1863 - 10-12-1865
17. Calvin, Perlina, wife of Elijah—12-30-1814 - 12-19-1875
18. Calvin, Elijah—5-2-1803 - 6-23-1887
19. Crane, Sarah J., wife of W.H.—1-5-1839 - 3-17-1866
20. Bennett, John Elbert, son of I.A &N.—6-7-1884 - 8-19-1884
21. Crane, James W.—8-15-1831 - 3-24-1870
22. Bledsoe, son of Herod&Mary C.—6-26-1896 - 6-30-1896
23. Campbell, infant son of T.J.&S.F.—12-12-1869 - 12-12-1869
24. Clark, Lowell O., son of W.H.&C.V.—9-28-1895 - 1-18-1897
25. Clark, Amy Estelle, dau. of W.H.&C.V.—1-25-1893 - 1-26-1894
26. Sapp, Lovis A. P., wife of W.T.—1-1-1825 - 1-13-1894
    Sapp, W. T.—12-6-1825 - 12-10-1901
27. Sapp, Mary E., dau. of W.T.&L.P.—3-6-1866 - 10-17-1866

ROW 33
 1. Willcoxon, John M.—11-7-1840 - 9-30-1876
 2. Tuttle, Ernest V. E., son of J.R.&Sue—2-23-1870 - 9-4-1874
 3. Tuttle, Addie, wife of I.R.—1-17-1855 - 3-17-1879
 4. Tuttle, Susan—2-12-1850 - 1-11-1910

ROW 34 
 1. Britt, Boling B.—9-3-1819 - 2-9-1876
 2. Frady, Salina M., wife of P.C.—11-15-1845 - 12-30-1861
 3. Britt, Samuel L., son of H.T.&J.A.—9-18-1857 - 9-19-1857
    Britt, Luella, dau. of H.T.&J.A.—1-25-1861 - 9-30-1861

 4. Kirkpatrick, Efton B., son of R.C.&S.D.—9-10-1880 - 10-25-1880
 5. Hart, Paschal M.—6-28-1852 - 12-26-1877
 6. Hart, Louanna, dau. of A.B.&C.C.—8-29-1863 - 3-1-1874
 7. Lanham, Sallie M., wife of Bradford—8-30-1812 - 11-21-1873
 8. Stone (Broken top)
 9. Hart, Everett P., son of A.B.&C.M.—3-11-1875 - 10-7-1875
10. Griffin, Sallie A., wife of Robert—5-17-1832 - 2-8-1863
11. Tuck, Mary E., dau. of Cary&Sarah—9-21-1873 - 3-12-1901
    Tuck, Thomas, son of Cary&Sarah—7-25-1871 - 3-26-1901
12. Bledsoe, Bertha M., dau. of A.C.&M.D.—6-30-1884 - 7-30-1885
13. Bledsoe, infant son of Leroy&S.J.—1868 - 9-19-1871
    Bledsoe, infant son of Leroy&S.J.—1870 - 9-4-1871
14. Bledsoe, infant son of J.&J.—8-25-1963 - 8-25-1963
15. Cinclair, William E., son of J.&R.—7-25-1870 - 2-25-1871
    Cinclair, son of J.&R.—7-17-1873 - 8-20-1874
16. Frady, Wilson—7-16-1816 - 1-9-1873
17. Frady, Thomas G., son of P.C.&M.E.—12-4-1868 - 11-17-1871
18. Frady, infant son of P.C.&M.E.—12-30-1883 - 12-30-1883
19. Frady, Mary E., wife of P.C.—9-15-1849 - 1-2-1884
20. Frady, P. C.—3-3-1835 - 2-27-1884
21. Crump, Granvil, son of J.P.&E.V.—7-10-1885 - 7-20-1885
22. Crump, Morning—11-12-1831 - 3-11-1888
23. Crump, Eliza V., wife of J.P.—5-20-1865 - 4-1-1888
24. Crump, Parkey Z., wife of J.P.—11-22-1872 - 7-26-1894
25. Crump, Joseph C., son of J.P.&P.Z.—5-12-1894 - 8-2-1894
26. DOTY, Elder Mastin—5-1-1806 - 1-15-1875
27. THOMPSON, Elder G. M.—5-10-1811 - 3-9-1888
28. MORRIS, Elder N. N.—7-8-1834 - 5-28-1893

ROW 35
 1. Griffin, Richard B., son of P.&R.E.—1-19-1833 - 1-15-1848
 2. Hickam, Sardis—5-22-1839 - 1-26-1867
    Hickam, Susan A., wife of Sardis—3-22-1842 - 10-9-1917
 3. Tuck, Willie, son of Cary&Sarah F.—7-8-1866 - 3-10-1886
    Tuck, Sarah J., dau. of Cary&Sarah F.—2-16-1864 - -4-2-1881
 4. Tuck, Cary—1-1-1783 - 1-1-1866
 5. Tuck, Cary—10-9-1841 - 11-9-1874 
    Tuck, Sarah F., wife of Cary—12-19-1842 - 3-31-1901
 6. Bledsoe, infant dau. of L.B.&S.J.—can’t read - 11-1859
    Bledsoe, infant son of L.B.&S.J.—11-1859 - 11-1859
 7. Bledsoe, Sarah A., dau. of J.&M.—10-24-1845 - 10-3-1851
 8. Bledsoe, Leroy—9-20-1833 - 2-8-1872
 9. Chase, Lorenzo D., 9-15-1844 - 3-19-1877
    Utt, Sarah J.—12-5-1834 - 6-29-1901
    Probably Sarah was Elder David Utts wife.
10. Gillmore, Mary, wife of William—2-9-1845 - 4-14-1868  
11. Bledsoe, Harrison W., son of J.&J.—3-23-1867 - 8-11-1867
12. Bledsoe, Francis S., son of J.&J.—9-10-1868 - 6-14-1869

ROW 36
 1. Jamison, Mary A., wife of Payton—3-5-1806 - 12-10-1878
    Mary helped to constitute Goshen Church in 1832.
    Jamison, Payton—1763 - 1-30-1845
 2. Jamison, Peyton—1795 - 1847
 3. Jamison, Rob D.—1825 - 4-22-1881
 4. Sappington, Mary, wife of J.—1-12-1828 - 1-23-1867
 5. Baxter, Lena May, dau. of H.S.&R.J.—9-21-1876 - 2-5-1878
 6. Ott, Cora B., dau. of D.L.&Genellie—3-14-1885 - 7-28-1887
 7. Ott, Telitha C. A., wife of Samuel—can’t read - 9-25-1876
 8. Ott, Effa L., dau. of S.&T.—7-11-1875 - 11-7-1876
 9. Crump, Anderson—11-10-1835 - 7-8-1901
10. Hagans, Cleveland G., son of V.R.&E.J.—12-18-1884 - 2-3-1886

ROW 37
 1. Ramsdell, Myrtle E., wife of W.P.—1890 - 1972
    Ramsdell, Willis P.—1885 - 1963
 2. Ramsdell, Charles B.—3-25-1915 - 9-15-1916
    Ramsdell, Everett M.—12-4-1922 - 12-5-1922
 3. Ramsdell, James E.—7-27-1918 - 11-21-1970
 4. Vandiver, Gertrude, dau. of J.W.&J.M.—8-5-1885 - 8-21-1886
 5. Sapp, Mahaly—1737 - 8-9-1809
 6. Sapp, John—10-13-1804 - 4-10-1896
    Sapp, Mariam, wife of John—5-16-1807 - 5-28-1862
 7. Sapp, infant dau. of J.&M.—4-1850 - 4-1850

—15—



    Sapp, John D.—12-26-1843 - 8-5-1844
 8. Starks, Laura F., dau. of B.&E.A.—12-20-1861 - 12-23-1874
 9. Bledsoe, Lovin—1810 - 9-18-1869
10. Bledsoe, Margaret—10-17-1812 - 11-29-1877
11. Hickam, Hattie, dau. of J.S.&R.J.—3-18-1869 - 11-18-1871
12. Nichols, Ann Eliza, wife of R.A.—7-20-1870 - 10-6-1961
    Nichols, Robert A.—11-11-1864 - 6-10-1941
13. Nichols, Tracy Lee, son of R.A.&A.L.—7-20-1902 - 9-27-1902
14. Nichols Charley P., son of R.A.&A.L.—8-20-1900 - 9-29-1900
15. Nichols, son of R.A.&A.E.—2-2-1893 - 2-12-1893
16. Nichols, Clide, son of R.A.&A.E.—1-12-1891 - 3-25-1891
17. Nichols, William L., son of R.A.&A.E.—8-8-1889 - 8-29-1889
18. Sapp, Marie E., wife of E.J.—1871 - 1946
    Sapp, Edwin J.—1869 - 1949

ROW 38
 1. ROCK
 2. Jones, Clara R., wife of Ezra—2-2-1872 - 12-25-1893
 3. Bailey, J. W.—1811 - 1839
 4. Newman, infant child—2 - - 1847 - 9-28-1847
 5. Bledsoe, Mary, wife of Jobe—1821 - 3-28-1852
 6. Hinshaw, Mattie Christian—1-3-1858 - 5-12-1944
 7. Hinshaw, A. F.—2-19-1851 - 8-28-1900
 8. Hinshaw, Maggie, dau. of E.L.&M.D.—6-30-1888 - 7-4-1889
 9. Shouse, Sadie G., wife of H.H.—7-20-1957 - 3-14-1883
10. Hinshaw, Claud C., son of E.L.&M.D.—3-8-1882 - 12-13-1882
11. Hinshaw, Ada, dau. of F.A.&M.D.—11-20-1874 - 6-6-1876
12. Hinshaw, Jimmy L., son of F.L.&M.D.—8-8-1885 - 10-7-1885
13. Hinshaw, Ada Gignevry, dau. of A.R.&E.—broken (1y 6m 17d)
14. Hinshaw, Mary J., dau. of A.C.&M.E.—can’t read - 10-3-1867
15. Hinshaw, Luther, son of A.&M.E.—11-28-1869 - 7-31-1870
16. Hinshaw, Joseph, son of A.&M.E.—9-2-1865 - 10-4-1870
17. Hinshaw, Alice, dau. of A.C.&M.E.—12-23-1871 - 6-14-1876
18. Hinshaw, Marietta, wife of Abel C.—4-9-1844 - 4-16-1880
19. Ray, Mary E., dau. of J.B.&M.E.—8-5-1869 - 10-6-1870
20. Ray, Sallie A., dau. of J.B.&M.E.—12-5-1877 - 6-30-1880
21. Hinshaw, Able C.—2-10-1832 - 11-28-1892
    (probably same as no. 18 above, “Abel”)
22. Nichols, Ezra Lee—6-3-1873 - 1-22-1954
    Nichols, Rebecca F., wife of E.L.—4-2-1881 - 12-30-1961

ROW 39
 1. Murphy, Hugh—5-3-1807 - 10-3-1866
 2. Rollins, Samuel R., son of N.B&J.A.—1-10-1851 - 10-19-1855
    Rollins, Rosana, dau. of N.B&J.A.—8-11-1856 - 11-11-1865
 3. Dykeman, infant of W.T.&Mary—6-14-1886 - 6-14-1886
 4. Poe, Annie Belle, dau. of W.J.&L—9-19-1856 - 8-17-1857
 5. Hickam, George Ivvy, dau. of S.&H.—4-23-1862 - 7-20-1863
 6. Hickam, Servilie Bell, dau. of S.&H.—8-19-1861 - 2-11-1865
 7. Hickam, Harriet Y., wife of Silas—3-4-1837 - 6-8-1870
 8. Hickam, Silas—11-2-1831 - 1-16-1877
 9. Smith, Nancy J., wife of V.H.—2-6-1826 - 3-16-1888
10. Smith, Flory A., dau. of V.H.&N.J.—7-9-1861 - 10-4-1875
    Smith, Vardeman—3-10-1822 - 7-30-1882
11. Dill, Surviller, dau. of J.H.&A.—9-1-1868 - 1-19-1871
12. Lynn, Martha J., dau. of J.R.&M.J.—2-16-1869 - 9-28-1869
    Lynn, infant child of J.R.&M.J.—12-22-1867 - 1-10-1868
13. Bledsoe, broken, can’t read
14. Nichols, Charley E.—1881 - 1965
    Nichols, Dixie O., wife of C.E.—1888 - 1954

ROW 40
 1. Weehunt, M. Christine Lansford—11-12-1909 - 4-27-1976
 2. Weehunt, Claude—3-7-1904 - 11-25-1953
 3. Weehunt, Marguerite Fern—9-11-1931 - 4-2-1995
 4. Taylor, Elijah G.—3-4-1819 - 2-20-1870
    Taylor, Mary, wife of E.G.—6-26-1828 - 10-11-1883
 5. Harmon, Nancy J.—11-14-1837 - 6-28-1903
 6. Harmon, Ben J. R.—3-17-1826 - 10-19-1892
 7. Rock—no name
 8. Rock—no name
 9. Rock—no name
10. Hoover, Albert M., son of J.H.&C.H.—11-5-1871 - 4-30-1872

11. Fulkerson, J. A.—6-10-1768 - 12-10-1847
12. Fulkerson, Richard—12-10-1780 - 11-16-1852
13. Fulkerson, Jas. H.—10-19-1821 - 7-18-1872
14. Brooks, David S., son of J.&C.—12-20-1868 - 12-12-1871
15. Wiggines, Silas L., son of W.H.&A.J.—2-19-1864 - 6-1-1870
16. Wiggines, Drennon T., son of W.H.&A.J.—5-2-1873 - 10-14-1875
17. Wiggines, Augusta Annie, dau. of W.H.&A.J.—3-21-1869 - 3-28-1878
18. Baker, Joshua—7-19-1800 - 8-14-1858
19. Baker, James David, son of J.B.&M.A.—8-1850 - 3-1859
20. Schniderjohn, F. W.—1852 - 3-30-1893
21. Ott, Henry, son of S.&T.—1-20-1847 - 9-18-1864
22. Gleeson, John—1797 - 4-15-1871
23. Crump, infant son of A.&E.G.—10-2-1876 - 10-2-1876
24. Bryant, infant son of J.R.&T.E.—8-8-1884 - 8-8-1884
25. Bryant, Scott, son of Jno.&Margaret—1-13-1870 - 7-13-1889
26. Hickam, Joseph E., son of Clyde&Ella—3-23-1914 - 6-18-1914
27. Bryant, John Martin (Rube)—died 3-10-1962

ROW 41
 1. Shull, Augusty Ann, wife of L.M.—8-12-1837 - 11-24-1878
 2. Shull, Charlie B., son of L.M.&A.A—2-4-1870 - 10-29-1871
 3. Shull, infant children of L.M.&A.A.—3-12-1874 - 3-12-1874
 4. Shull, infant son of B.F.&A.—7-24-1883 - 8-23-1883
 5. Smith, Nancy J., wife of H.—2-8-1856 - 3-18-1888
 6. Sheckelsworth, Clara Hill—10-14-1884 - 10-29-1884

ROW 42
 1. Austeel, Mary—9-11-1823 - 9-1-1896
 2. Bledsoe, Jennie B.—8-8-1888 - 1-21-1891
 3. Bledsoe, Eliza J.—4-6-1846 - 2-19-1887
 4. Lewis, Relius B., son of Chas.&L.J.—6-28-1872 - 1-29-1890
 5. Morrow, Martha—1841 - 4-5-1890
 6. Crump, Josiah—1814 - 12-3-1879
 7. Smith, Winfield, son of E.C.&N.—10-22-1881 - 12-10-1881
 8. Tumlinson, Cizzier, wife of E.Z.—1800 - 9-27-1867
 9. Bledsoe, Martha, wife of Isaac—12-3-1822 - 3-31-1898
    Bledsoe, Isaac—died 4-29-1872
    Bledsoe, A. J.—10-18-1843 - 1-5-1898
10. Shull, Phoeba J.—7-24-1839 - 3-6-1979

ROW 43
 1. Epperson, Mary V., wife of D.N.—1854 - 2-20-1879
 2. Vandiver, Wm. H.—4-20-1813 - 8-19-1889
 3. Vandiver, Elizabeth, wife of Wm H.—1-26-1818 - 8-6-1881
 4. Vandiver, Wm. T.—3-7-1849 - 9-7-1870
 5. Pilcher, Virginia A.—4-8-1847 - 11-7-1907
 6. Vandiver, Lucy L., dau. of A.L.&D.D.—11-5-1855 - 2-21-1872
 7. Epperson, Velma Linn, dau. of REV. D.N.&M.V.—10-29-1875 - 4-1-1876
 8. Vandiver, Capt. A. L.—2-14-1820 - 3-27-1877
 9. Vandiver, James Rollins, son of A.L.&D.D.—8-31-1860 - 9-22-1880
10. Burnett, Martha F., wife of Felix—1-12-1856 - 7-27-1888
11. Grandstaff, Drusilla, wife of Geo.—1799 - 1-22-1844
12. Grandstaff, Nancy, dau. of G.&D.—1843 - 5-17-1862
13. Bledsoe, W. V.—6-14-1834 - 1-31-1901
    Bledsoe, Elizabeth, wife of W.V.—1836 - 1879
14. Conrad, David—1770 - 7-8-1846
15. Bledsoe, Gilliam, son of W.D.&E.J.—4-1-1885 - 5-11-1885
16. Crump, Daniel—12-30-1818 - 4-4-1866
17. Crump, Mary M., wife of D.—1-6-1821 - 3-9-1851

ROW 44
 1. Crump, Nancy, wife of Noah—8-27-1823 - 8-23-1886
 2. Crump, Ashby—8-29-1838 - 8-4-1894
 3. Crump, Caroline, wife of Ashby—6-27-1841 - 11-17-1882
 4. Crump, Elenora F., dau. of A.&C.—6-4-1868 - 9-24-1870
 5. Wren, Thomas J., son of David & Dolia—11-7-1847 - 4-12-1868
 6. Girard, Evelyn, dau. of J.C.&A.P.—1-11-1876 - 12-31-1879
 7. Alice, broken, unreadable
 8. Girard, Lula, dau. of J.C.&A.P.—4-14-1878 - 6-20-1878
 9. Shull, Infant of T.G.&P.J.—1878 - 1878

ROW 45
 1. Rock

—16—



 2. Wren, W. T.—8-7-1823 - 3-22-1907
    Wren, Elizabeth, wife of W.T.—12-11-1828 - 4-22-1878
 3. Murphy, Lewis—1-14-1893 - 3-26-1899
 4. Payton, Cyenan, consort of Zachariah—1-18-1821 - 3-14-1853
 5. Payton, Zachariah—9-28-1821 - 11-10-1853
 6. Smith, Martha J., wife of Milton—1828 - 7-23-1873
 7. Sapp, Hanrietta, wife of J.M.—broken (unreadable)
 8. Griffin, George W.—12-9-1847 - 1-24-1872
 9. Griffin, Linna, wife of Jesse—1-21-1812 - 2-13-1863
10. Griffin, Josephine, dau. of J.&L.—10-14-1845 - 2-9-1863
11. Thomas, William R.—10-28-1835 - 12-25-1859
12. Baker, Olive, dau. of S.R.&L.—8-29-1867 - 8-29-1867
    Baker, Otice, son of S.R.&L.—8-29-1867 - 8-29-1867
13. Baker, Samuel E., son of S.R.&L.—8-17-1871 - 12-1-1871
14. Sapp, Keith William—11-19-1955 - 4-4-1962
15. Anderton, Carl Gene—8-29-1944 - 9-16-1955
16. Sapp, Betty Jean, wife of Archilee—8-22-1925 - 11-9-2011
    SAPP, Elder Archilee W.—1-5-1923 - 5-22-2016
17. Tagart, Mary F., wife of J.W.—3-16-1854 - 12-10-1884
18. Tagart, Charley, son of J.W.&M.F.—11-27-1884 - 1-17-1885
19. Tagart, Dixey K., son of J.W.&M.F.—10-24-1882 - 2-5-1884
20. Tagart, infant son of J.W.&M.F.—8-13-1881 - 8-13-1881

ROW 46
 1. Story, Levi W.—1-30-1816 - 1-22-1882
 2. Story, Irene, wife of L.W.—12-25-1817 - 4-25-1876
 3. Wren, James A.—3-1825 - 10-1-1848
 4. Vandaver, Matilda—7-28-1843 - 8-22-1872
 5. Wren, Charles—2-21-1828 - 6-21-1850
 6. Wren, Robert T., son of B.&T.—10-29-1852 - death missing
 7. Wren, Tabitha, wife of Berryman—1-3-1796 - 9-5-1884
    WREN, Elder (Rev.) Berryman—9-15-1796 - 9-19-1867
    Elder Wren helped to constitute Goshen Church in 1832.
 8. Wren, Nancy, wife of Charley—5-9-1805 - 8-31-1878
 9. Wren, Charley—5-6-1801 - 9-24-1884
10. Robinson, Franklin W.—3-28-1878 - 9-7-1954
    Robinson, Delilah E., wife of F.W.—11-11-1876 - 12-30-1950
11. Teeter, Louisa A., wife of James S.—7-11-1842 - 9-13-1894
12. Teeter, Samuel, son of J.S.&L.A.—6-16-1886 - 7-31-1886
13. Teeter, Thomas W., son of J.S.&L.A.—9-12-1884 - 8-19-1885
14. Teeter, John H., son of J.S.&L.A.—6-9-1883 - 9-27-1883
15. Teeter, James William, son of J.S.&L.A.—9-15-1881 - 3-19-1897
16. Murphy, Lizzie Bell, dau. of H.M.&H.A.—11-6-1862 - 8-9-1863
17. Tagart, Cornelia F., wife of F.A.—2-17-1862 - 6-1-1941
    Tagart, Frank A.—4-4-1863 - 3-21-1895
18. Tagart, son of F.A.&C.F.—1-13-1887 - 1-27-1887
19. Ray, Thomas J.—8-10-1853 - 7-29-1925
20. Ray, Jesse L.—2-19-1894 - 3-20-1934
    Ray, Katie Belle, wife of J.L.—4-22-1893 - 4-17-1983

ROW 47
 1. Nevins, William T.—3-22-1839 - 9-24-1862
 2. Hickam, George H.—9-4-1807 - 1-6-1880
 3. Sims, Rebecca J.—11-25-1869 - 4-20-1932
 4. Sims, John T.—3-10-1870 - 8-28-1946
 5. McCabe, Patrick S.—12-5-1925 - 10-2-1948

ROW 48 
 1. Couts, Luhinda A., dau. of A.J.&E.—10-18-1857 - 2-18-1870
 2. Turner, Vincent B., son of J.H.&S.C.—9-2-1862 - 3-20-1863
 3. Nichols, Floyed J., son of J.G.&A.L.—7-4-1884 - 1-10-1891
 4. Sears, Sallie Riley—2-9-1858 - 2-11-1937
    Riley, John S.—3-5-1853 - 12-23-1890
 5. Nichols, Phebe A., dau. of J.&I.—4-15-1834 - 6-7-1854
 6. Nichols, Eliza J., dau. of J.&I.—5-24-1831 - 3-8-1860
 7. Nichols, Jesse—2-25-1801 - 2-5-1862
 8. Nichols, Isabell A., wife of Jesse—3-4-1803 - 12-23-1872
 9. Jones, Elkahah B., son of M.H.&S.A.—6-6-1870 - 1-13-1892
10. Burnett, Clydie F., son of Wm.&S.A.—2-22-1889 - 3-31-1893
11. Crump, Patrick—3-18-1789 - 7-2-1851
12. Crump, Sarah, wife of Patrick—12-22-1798 - 6-8-1865
13. Green, Joseph—4-10-1790 - 12-25-1855
14. Jackson, Robert C.—11-19-1833 - 8-21-1851

15. Alexander, John—4-11-1829 - 3-26-1865
16. Alexander, Frances B., wife of John—7-1-1832 - 8-9-1868
17. Hart, Johnie A., son of P.M.&M.J.—3-1-1877 - 7-2-1885
18. Hickam, Jasper, son of I.H.& Ann Eliza—2-5-1874 - 4-29-1876
19. Hagans, Ernest W.—6-30-1887 - 1-14-1959
    Hagans, Bettie S., wife of E.W.—7-26-1891 - 1-31-1925

ROW 49 
 1. Nicholas, infants (2 dau. & 1 son) of S.&L.—1856 - 1856
 2. Claypool, Derby U.—3-10-1896 - 1-1-1901.
 3. Hamilton, Laura L., dau. of H.D.&D.—5-17-1863 - 11-22-1868
    Hamilton, Harry J., son of H.D.&D.—6-24-1855 - 7-28-1857
 4. Griffin, Clarisa Ann, wife of James H.—1-12-1828 - 2-21-1853
 5. Jackson, Zarilda, wife of W.R.—1-8-1881 - 7-27-1915
    Jackson, William R.—12-23-1823 - 2-25-1857
 6. Alexander, Lewis P.—10-7-1887 - 3-21-1888
 7. Jamison, Genettie H., wife of G.P.—8-31-1867 - 10-4-1885
 8. Crump, Evaline, wife of Alexander—5-29-1852 - 11-3-1890

ROW 50
 1. Ewing, Carter, son of Wm.C.&L.P.—can’t read - 6-30-1869
 2. McDow, Susie F.—3-6-1863 - 11-28-1891
 3. Hickam, Ripley, son of Silas&Susan—6-5-1873 - 12-22-1881
 4. Girard, Louis E., son of J.C.&A.P.B.—2-19-1882 - 7-10-1885
 5. Girard, James T., son of J.C.&A.P.—5-10-1884 - 3-1-1887
 6. Girard, Adeline P., wife of J.C.—1859 - 1931
    Girard, John C.—1843 - 1934
 7. Shouse, Elmer E.—10-17-1870 - 12-23-1944
    Shouse, Cora E., wife of E.E.—10-13-1871 - 8-24-1953

ROW 51
 1. Nichols, Fred L., son of J.A.&M.E.—7-9-1898 - 10-8-1901
 2. Nichols, Gertie H., dau. of J.A.&M.E.—11-21-1887 - 10-4-1891
 3. Nichols, Margaret M., wife of Nathan—1-4-1831 - 2-25-1900
    Nichols, Nathan—11-8-1827 - 3-30-1903
 4. Nichols, Samuel—3-15-1826 - 4-6-1905
    Nichols, Lizzie, wife of Samuel—8-25-1828 - 3-1-1917
 5. Hagans, Lemuel S.—5-11-1832 - 11-21-1878
 6. Hagans, Thomas G.—8-27-1842 - 11-7-1898
 7. Hagans, Martha R., wife of L.S.—7-14-1835 - 6-22-1901
    Hagans, Lemnal S.—5-11-1832 - 11-21-1878
    (probably the same as no. 5 above “Lemuel”.)
 8. Hagans, Levi—6-1-1804 - 12-12-1851
 9. Hagans, Charlotte, wife of Levi—10-25-1802 - 10-2-1872
10. Griffin, infant son of T.P.&S.J.—4-11-1862 - 4-13-1862
11. Griffin, Miles F., son of T.P.&S.J.—8-16-1863 - 7-23-1866
12. Griffin, Felix E., son of T.P.&S.J.—12-31-1871 - 3-7-1872
13. Griffin, Thomas P.—8-6-1839 - 1-24-1875
14. Griffin, Emma, wife of C.C.—9-25-1854 - 4-12-1877
    Griffin, Calvin C.—1-22-1843 - 12-28-1925
15. Steinmetz, Carrie E.—1-3-1883 - 12-21-1914
16. Hickam, Louella, wife of R.E.—4-27-1864 - 2-2-1920
    Hickam, R. E.—1863 - 1936
17. Wiggins, Eliza E., dau. of J.R.&E.A.—10-27-1879 - 10-21-1891
18. Wiggins, Nettie A., dau. of J.R.&E.A.—1-1-1865 - 10-1-1865
19. Wiggins, William T., son of J.R.&E.A.—1-5-1872 - 2-13-1872
20. Wiggins, Elizabeth A., wife of J.R.—5-12-1841 - 7-15-1881
21. Wiggins, John—9-29-1839 - 12-30-1898
22. Wiggins, Alavada—4-8-1867 - 3-17-1886

ROW 52 
 1. Nichols, Buddie—3-7-1882 - 12-1-1902
    Nichols, Fannie—6-30-1855 - 1-13-1926
    Nichols, Wesley—1-27-1851 - 12-22-1934
 2. Nichols, Agnes E., wife of A.W.—12-15-1853 - 12-22-1877
 3. Hagans, W. S. Price, son of L.S.&M.R.—11-11-1861 - 7-11-1947

ROW 53
 1. Nichols, Ernest R., son of L.L.&M.E.—9-17-1897 - 8-25-1900
    Nichols, Margaret A., dau. of L.L.&M.E.—3-24-1886 - 5-12-1887
 2. Nichols, infant son of L.L.&M.E.—6-8-1878 - 7-17-1879
 3. Couts, Samuel—12-11-1812 - 4-13-1855
 4. Stuart, Ashtion, son of E.W.&Laura—3-27-1874 - 8-11-1876

—17—



 5. Stuart, infant son of E.W.&L.M.—2-9-1870 - 2-19-1872
 6. Stuart, A. Todd, son of E.W.&L.M.—4-23-1872 - 1-3-1873
 7. Calvin, Darrell—1954 - 1954
 8. Harmon, Hale T.—6-21-1874 - 10-24-1950
    Harmon, Lydia, wife of H.T.—3-6-1880 - 6-28-1966

ROW 54
 1. Nichols, Gerrie M., son of S.T.&Amanda—5-31-1883 - 4-25-1887
 2. Nichols, William E., son of S.T.&Amanda—4-4-1885 - 4-5-1887
 3. Nichols, Amanda E., wife of S.T.—4-6-1865 - 6-7-1898
 4. Nichols, Sylvester T.—1-21-1863 - 11-14-1902
 5. Nichols, Ora Lona, dau. of H.R.&Grace—3-27-1942 - 3-27-1942
 6. Nichols, Lula Mae, dau. of S.T.&A.E.—4-15-1888 - 1-24-1950
 7. Bennett, Clarence—1873 - 1944
    Bennett, Grace E., wife of Clarence—1884 - 1969
 8. Smallwood, wife of James—3-1-1816 - 8-31-1866
 9. Smallwood, James—6-14-1815 - 2-28-1878
10. Smallwood, Martha F., wife of James—1-14-1839 - 2-24-1914
11. Feely, Dora E., dau. of W.&A.J.—11-14-1876 - 1-14-1881
12. Feely, Robert, son of W.&A.J.—12-31-1869 - 1-15-1870
13. Feely, Charley W., son of W.&A.J.—9-15-1868 - 9-8-1870

ROW 55
 1. Ricketts, S. V.—9-24-1827 - 12-7-1888
 2. Ricketts, Jenettie, dau. of W.C.&L.C.—9-7-1888 - 7-18-1889
 3. Ricketts, Fredric L., son of W.C.&L.C.—7-13-1890 - 12-22-1890
 4. Calvin, Mahala F. D.—1-4-1838 - 12-25-1862
 5. Watson, John K.—6-21-1800 - 3-21-1876
    Watson, Sophia Stark, wife of J.K.—1802 - 1880
 6. Crump, George D., son of C.&E.—12-26-1888 - 1-26-1889
 7. Crump, Sarah P., dau. of C.&E.—2-3-1886 - 1-18-1888
 8. Crump, John C., son of C.&E.—4-16-1843 - 12-6-1876
 9. Crump, A.—12-16-1795 - 10-2-1875
10. Crump, Porter, son of C.&M.—3-24-1861 - 9-22-1861
11. Crump, William A., son of C.&E.—3-7-1845 - 9-25-1859
12. Crump, Elizabeth, wife of Caleb—6-30-1825 - 4-19-1861
13. Crump, Calib—6-17-1822 - 9-18-1887
    (probably same as no. 12 “Caleb”)
14. Crump, Margaret, wife of Caleb—9-26-1844 - 9-1-1874
15. String, Ben J.—1831 - 6-3-1879
16. Calvin, Joseph D.—8-4-1864 - 9-18-1928
    Calvin, Eleanora, wife of J.D.—1-24-1871 - 11-25-1955
17. Dalley, Ollie—9-16-1858 - 1-3-1939
18. Dalley, Donless W.—5-24-1893 - 6-19-1938
19. Glascock, Reba E.—10-8-1920 - 6-19-1939
20. Glascock, Lola C. Sapp, wife of R.N.—5-2-1899 - 5-17-1991
    Glascock, Ross Nowlin—2-4-1894 - 4-5-1970
21. Glascock, Rosa Ellen, (Bodie), wife of D.O.—5-2-1923 - 12-15-2003
    Glascock, Douglas O., (Buddy)—2-26-1922 - 10-22-1988
22. Ferguson, infant son of H.C.&C.—7-6-1894 - 7-7-1894 
23. Fischer, Boston Cory, son of Cory & Carrie—12-6-2002 - 10-1-2006 

ROW 56 
 1. Nichols, Sarah V., wife of T.J.—7-5-1875 - 11-3-1902
    Nichols, Oscar N., son of T.J.&S.V.—8-23-1892 - 9-3-1893
 2. Nichols, Thomas Jackson—2-17-1867 - 5-8-1958
 3. Nichols, Johney Lee, son of W.R.&M.J.—9-5-1887 - 10-7-1888
 4. Nichols, Martha I., wife of W.R.—1861 - 1944
    Nichols, W. R.—1856 - 1942
 5. Nichols, Margaret A., wife of W.R.—4-21-1859 - 3-23-1879
 6. Nichols, Tyre Martin—4-14-1829 - 7-11-1865
 7. Nichols, (J.P.N.)—1861 - 1937, (JPN is all that on stone)
 8. Wren, Berry—11-4-1841 - 2-8-1886
 9. Fitzpatrick, infant son of H.B.&A.—9-15-1865 - 9-15-1865
10. Fitzpatrick, Jasrel, son of H.B.&A.—9-24-1867 - 5-17-1875
11. Wren, Ida N., wife of I.E.—1874 - 1950
    Wren, Ira E.—1873 - 1944
12. Glascock, Margaret E., wife of J.E.—12-8-1868 - 3-17-1941
    Glascock, James E.—12-7-1867 - 1-15-1953
13. Glasscock, Leeland Virgil, son of Jas.E.&M.E.—11-28-1897 - 7-11-1901
    Probably is “Glascock”
14. Crump, Elbert Ross—11-28-1886 - 8-3-1966
15. Crump, Amanda B., wife of T.E.—4-4-1870 - 11-29-1945

    Crump, Thomas E.—11-6-1864 - 3-3-1957
16. Crump, Edna Pearl—4-24-1896 - 2-12-1951

ROW 57
 1. Nichols, Mary E., dau. of J.S.&M.F.—8-29-1897 - 5-17-1898
    Nichols, Two Infant sons—6-3-1899 - 6-3-1899
 2. Nichols, Abram L., son of J.S.&M.F.—8-27-1883 - 3-4-1902
 3. Hoim, Charles M.—12-20-1872 - 10-10-1893
 4. Nichols, infant—9-13-1880 - 9-15-1881
 5. Crump, Jennie, dau. of Patrick & Rebecca—10-17-1887 - 9-19-1888
 6. Tumlinson, Sarah E., dau. of D.P.&M.A.—4-7-1870 - 9-10-1871
    Tumlinson, Mary F., dau. of D.P.&M.A.—3-5-1873 - 7-4-1873
 7. Crump, Emeline, wife of Daniel—12-23-1818 - 3-30-1872
 8. Whitfield, Robert Leslie, son of S.H.&S.M.—1-5-1864 - 10-11-1864
 9. Mustain, John L.—11-13-1828 - 11-21-1872
10. Mustain, S. T.—3-16-1839 - 4-4-1908
11. Brown, Guy Lamaster, son of G.W.&E.B.—4-29-1889 - 7-11-1889
12. Brown, infant dau. of G.W.&E.B.—10-11-1874 - 10-11-1874
    Brown, infant dau. of G.W.&E.B.—10-11-1874 - 10-12-1874
13. Glascock, Robert Ewin, son of M.D.&A.E.—11-29-1883 - 7-21-1884
14. Glascock, Lida May, dau. of M.D.&A.E.—7-1-1892 - 6-2-1893
15. Glascock, Murry D.—6-23-1854 - 4-29-1903
    Glascock, Annie E., wife of M.D.—10-6-1860 - 5-22-1949
16. Wren, Susie B., wife of N.E.—11-22-1897 - 6-17-1992
    Wren, Noel E.—4-15-1897 - 11-29-1942
17. Wren, Deloris Fay—7-16-1922 - 10-14-1981
18. Nichols, Sallie C., wife of E.G.—7-25-1885 - 4-6-1909
    Nichols, infant son of E.G.&S.C.—6-4-1904 - 6-4-1904
19. Nichols, Efton Gates—10-12-1881 - 7-31-1946
20. Harmon, B. G., dau. of Jessie L.&E.C.—11-12-1889 - 10-20-1900
21. Harmon, Jessie L.—11-25-1866 - 10-25-1944
    Harmon, Ella C., wife of J.L.—10-13-1868 - 10-17-1930

ROW 58
 1. Hicks, Julia, wife of J.W.—6-1-1822 - 5-24-1902
    Hicks, J. W.—2-8-1852 - 3-20-1887
 2. Nichols, Fannie E., wife of W.H.—7-2-1858 - 4-17-1881

ROW 59
 1. Bittle, on top of rock, no other information
 2. Bittle, Ellen E., dau. of Jacob&Lorella—4-8-1876 - 4-22-1888
    Bittle, Lueler F., dau. of Jacob&Lorella—10-25-1872 - 4-25-1883
    Bittle, James R., son of Jacob&Lorella—7-23-1869 - 10-26-1870
    Bittle, Mary E. dau., of Jacob&Lorella—7-11-1867 - 7-17-1870
 3. Lindsey, Adaline Vawters, wife of L.L.—1-15-1824 - 4-26-1905
    Lindsey, Leasel Littleburg—10-24-1814 - 11-20-1894
 4. Lindsey, Elizabeth—2-8-1788 - 4-7-1866 
 5. Lindsey, Lewis M., son of Jasper&Eleonora—3-3-1875 - 3-10-1876
    Lindsey, Idris L., son of Jasper&Eleonora—8-22-1871 - 10-1-1871
 6. Lindsey, James, son of L.L&A.A—4-1-1864 - 6-10-1864
    Lindsey, Leasel, son of L.L.&A.A.—4-1-1864 - 6-10-1864
 7. Mustain, Sarah Jane, wife of J.L.—7-11-1832 - 2-28-1868
 8. Mustain, Elder Flo S.—7-11-1792 - 7-16-1865
 9. Glascock, Mary, dau. of F.E.&L.B. 11-16-1869 - 11-23-1869
    Glascock, Elvia W., son of F.E.&L.B.—8-5-1871 - 4-18-1876
10. Watson, John S.—9-6-1857 - 9-3-1883
11. Sapp, Jane Watson—3-9-1861 - 9-1-1919
12. Rippeto, Jas. M.—11-14-1863 - 5-13-1888
13. Bennett, Mamie Frances—1-21-1893 - 3-8-1940
14. Bennett, Roy—10-19-1890 - 7-11-1975

ROW 60
 1. Glasscock, Shannon, son of F.E.&L.B.—6-22-1877 - 9-22-1888
 2. Glasscock, Franklin E.—6-22-1826 - 10-1-1900
    Glasscock, Lucy B., wife of F.E.—10-16-1833 - 11-1-1913
    Probably the three stone above are “Glascock”
 3. Glascock, Savilla Jane, wife of G.D.—12-14-1874 - 7-23-1934
    Glascock, George D.—3-29-1873 - 7-20-1954
 4. Mustain, Nellie F., dau. of H.J.&L.E.—4-16-1894 - 9-16-1894
 5. Mustain, Sideny Lee—9-12-1866 - 12-20-1938
 6. Mustain, Laura Ellie, wife of H.J.—4-2-1865 - 2-22-1938
    Mustain, Homer Jenkins—3-31-1872 - 6-26-1959

—18—



ROW 61
 1. Nichols, Missouri Ann, wife of W.R.—3-22-1961 - 9-14-1947
    Nichols, William Riley—4-18-1860 - 3-6-1937
 2. Taylor, Rosa E., dau. of H.C.&Sarah F.—9-18-1879 - 9-30-1888
 3. Taylor, Lillie A., dau. of H.C.&Sarah—11-10-1873 - 1-5-1874
 4. Taylor, Eliza, dau. of J.J.&S.—10-8-1845 - 1-5-1873
    Taylor, Sarah, wife of J.J.—2-1-1810 - 9-30-1885
 5. Lindsey, Newton—1856 - 1938
    Lindsey, Florence R. S., wife of Newton—1861 - 1900
 6. Lindsey Ula, dau. of N.&F.—8-27-1880 - 9-21-1880
    Lindsey, Bula, dau. of N.&F.—8-27-1880 - 9-18-1880
 7. Bishop, Massa—(unreadable)
 8. Bishop, Mrs. A. C.—7-5-1834 - 1-11-1892
 9. Allison, E. C., wife of O.—11-3-1858 - 6-16-1913
10. Wren, Fannie, dau. of Geo. W.&N.M.—1-2-1884 - 8-18-1890

ROW 62
 1. Sapp, Nancy A., wife of H.—2-2-1843 - 3-5-1877
 2. Neely, Sarah E., wife of Andrew—5-1-1845 - 8-8-1880
    Neely U. B., infant son of A.&S.E.—8-29-1863 - 5-29-1864
    Neely M. J., infant dau. of A.&S.E.—2-17-1867 - 2-24-1867
    Neely, G. S., infant son of A.&S.E.—5-21-1874 - 7-23-1875
 3. Edwards, James L.—11-10-1826 - 12-20-1871
 4. Wright, William R.—8-16-1866 - 1-22-1953
    Wright, Mary E., wife of W.R.—8-22-1867 - 1-19-1948
 5. Wright, Mary E., wife of H.T.—4-20-1838 - 5-15-1871
    Wright, H. T.—9-19-1831 - 10-18-1908
 6. Wren, Clarice G., wife of O.P.—7-31-1900 - 10-22-1988
    Wren, Oren P.—11-4-1896 - 1-22-1991
 7. Lewis, Amy Ester—5-17-1920 -
 8. Wren, Virginia Crump, wife of V.O.—7-8-1926 - 
    Wren, Virgil Oren—8-24-1921 - 3-7-1990 - 
 9. Crump, Richard—5-17-1852 - 8-29-1883

ROW 63
 1. Reeder, John—3-2-1870 - 5-26-1947
 2. Reeder, Mary, wife of John—11-21-1875 - 12-7-1932
 3. Nichols, Eva M. (Miller)—3-4-1926 - 3-20-1986
    Miller, Russell, Sr.—1-15-1924 - 3-20-1983
 4. Perkins, David E.—5-3-1802 - 9-3-1886
 5. Perkins, Susan A., wife of D.E.—12-15-1815 - 12-2-1891
 6. Powers, Rhodin—11-24-1827 - 1-16-1881
 7. Powers, Lizzie E., dau. of R.&M.A.—10-5-1873 - 10-5-1875
 8. Powers, Joseph—5-25-1863 - 8-25-1888
 9. Whitfield, Sarah M., wife of S.H.—12-18-1842 - 7-31-1930
    Whitfield, Seth H.—10-20-1840 - 1-25-1895
10. Whitfield, Charles Edgar, son of S.H.&S.M.—1-20-1875 - 6-3-1890
11. Taylor, John J.—3-9-1843 - 5-3-1912
    Taylor, Tabitha, wife of J.J.—9-17-1844 - 11-7-1912
12. Sapp, Roberta F., wife of A.C.—10-24-1871 - 11-9-1894
13. Taylor, Theresa C., dau. of J.J.&T.T.—9-1-1885 - 6-6-1891

ROW 64
 1. Nichols, Margaret—1853 - 1942
 2. Nichols, Lincoln—12-22-1832 - 3-20-1903
 3. Nichols, Newton J.—1-27-1873 - 12-13-1887
    Nichols, Minnie B.—5-17-1884 - 6-3-1887
 4. McCarty, Matilda F., wife of W.V.—9-26-1868 - 11-15-1932
    McCarty, William V.—11-24-1866 - 6-27-1944
 5. Wilson, infant son of J.E.&Addie—9-5-1895 - 9-5-1895

ROW 65
 1. McCarty, P. V.—1-23-1887 - 3-26-1903
 2. McCarty, A. M.—12-31-1891 - 8-16-1893
 3. McCarty, D. L.—8-25-1900 - 7-25-1901
 4. McCarty, J. D.—8-25-1900 - 8-3-1901
 5. Jewell, Lucy Ann, wife of J.W.—6-21-1854 - 6-21-1876
 6. Austeel, George—1844 - 1916
 7. Austeel, Francis J., dau. of G.W.&A.A.—7-22-1873 - 10-2-1873
 8. Austeel, infant children of G.W.&A.A—4-10-1874 - 4-10-1874
 9. Austeel, Amanda A., wife of G.W.—1-27-1852 - 3-22-1883
10. Austeel, Sidney A., son of G.W.&A.A.—3-20-1883 - 7-11-1883
    Austeel, Amanda A., dau. of G.W.&A.A.—3-21-1883 - 7-11-1883
11. McDow, Julia Nichols, wife of F.G.—10-2-1878 - 11-15-1957
    McDow, Felix Grundy—2-17-1874 - 3-9-1965

12. Bennett, Luther A.—3-5-1873 - 8-10-1900
13. Bennett, Milly A., wife of C.—3-31-1842 - 7-14-1893
14. Bennett, Nora Elizabeth—7-12-1904 - 4-27-1922
15. Mustain, Sarah Annie—11-3-1878 - 6-2-1969
16. Bennett, Clemence—3-14-1873 - 2-3-1911
17. Bennett, Margaret F., wife of Thomas—11-20-1835 - 6-18-1903
18. Binnett, Thomas—12-23-1832 - 2-2-1911
    Probably is “Bennett”

ROW 66
 1. Dennis, George W.—1-30-1850 - 5-17-1900
    Dennis, Juriah, wife of G.W.—2-19-1847 - 1-6-1929
 2. Hazell, A. J. S., son of R.&F.—11-7-1865 - 11-11-1867
 3. Thomas, Tabitha C., wife of C.T.—2-3-1870 - 12-19-1895
 4. Edwards, John G.—2-12-1836 - 1-28-1911
    Edwards, Amanda F., wife of J.G.—11-8-1840 - 5-8-1878
 5. Edwards, Sarah S., dau. of John&Amanda—4-11-1862 - 9-25-1891
 6. Edwards, William L., son of John&Amanda—3-14-1864 - 1-30-1893
 7. Calvert, Florence W., wife of J.D.—7-15-1870 - 6-23-1927
 8. Wren J. L.—1931 - 1937
 9. Wren, Alice Harmon, wife of J.L.—1864 - 1897
10. Wren, stone broken
11. Wren, Frank Harrison—died 6-3-1943
12. Wren, Garfield—1-25-1881 - 12-4-1950

ROW 67
 1. Smallwood, Francis R., son of E.&S.A.—9-13-1867 - 9-19-1867
 2. Smallwood, Malinda F., dau. of W.H.&S.—12-12-1867 - 12-16-1867
 3. Grandstaff, infant son of S.&E.J.—8-18-1877 - 8-18-1877
 4. Melloway, Wm. W.—2-10-1859 - 1-29-1877
 5. Melloway, Thomas L., son of W.F.&E.J.N.—2-29-1863 - 2-29-1880
 6. Melloway, Eliza J., wife of Franklin—3-1-1841 - 1-10-1915
 7. Hazell, Guy, son of S.R.&A.—2-1-1885 - 9-18-1885
 8. Hazell, Fay, dau. of S.R.&Addie L.—10-14-1890 - 11-16-1890

ROW 68
 1. Smith, Syrilda E., dau. of T.A.&P.—8-10-1869 - 3-8-1882
 2. Smith, John H.—1-25-1868 - 1-25-1952
 3. Calvin, Rachel, wife of J.D.—4-2-1855 - 3-23-1885
    Calvin, Margaret A., dau. of J.D.& Rachel—4-19-1883 - 1-23-1884
 4. Calvin, James D.—2-3-1854 - 12-25-1932
 5. Smallwood, John M.—3-2-1859 - 8-15-1934
    Smallwood, S. Margaret, wife of J.M.—6-20-1869 - 8-25-1934
 6. Rippeto, infant son of E.R.&A.L.—5-20-1896 - 5-20-1896
 7. Smith, Mattie B., dau. of S.W.& Annie E.—8-19-1890 - 11-21-1890

ROW 69 (Inside of Fence at Top of Cemetery)
 1. Shipp, Susan E.—10-17-1839 - 5-16-1927
 2. Glascock, E. Legrand—4-23-1869 - 10-9-1926
 3. Glascock, Peter M.—8-31-1838 - 2-16-1928
    Glascock, Rebecca A., wife of Peter—10-22-1836 - 12-4-1914
 4. Rippeto, Pearl, wife of Frank—11-21-1874 - 10-26-1961
    Rippeto, Frank—12-1-1873 - 1-11-1940
 5. Richardson, Jesse E.—1-2-1922 - 8-27-1947
 6. Richardson, Sheila Mae, dau. of Jesse & Jane—10-13-1942 - 10-15-1942
 7. Wren, Reba Fay—10-18-1924 - 12-28-1924
 8. Wren, Oakley W.—6-30-1890 - 1-29-1954
    Wren, Clara E., wife of O.W.—4-10-1894 - 6-10-1975
 9. Peuster, Rebecca Wren—10-23-1925 - 2-04-2017
    Peuster, William—8-5-1918 - 7-30-2007
10. Short, Darlene Wren—4-23-1921 - 4-7-2019
    Short, Paul—10-12-1917 - 2-13-2014
11. Rippeto, Cathy Lynn—11-25-1962
    Rippeto, Brian Gentry—12-10-1966 - 9-04-2015

ROW 70 
 1. Wren, Joseph Robert—4-11-1900 - 2-24-1984
    Wren, Josie Lillian, wife of J.R.—3-10-1900 - 11-15-2005
 2. Rippeto, Lloyd Virgil—1-20-1897 - 8-17-1988
 3. Rippeto, Ella May, wife of J.H.—11-30-1871 - 4-13-1940
    Rippeto, James Hile—7-10-1869 - 7-16-1960
 4. Wren, Robbie Estil—7-9-1923 - 5-15-2014
 5. Rippeto, Paul Gene—12-25-1945 - 7-14-2001
 6. Rippeto, Clay E.—8-7-1905 - 4-28-1960
 7. Richardson, Nellie M., wife of C.L.—8-29-1903 - 1-30-2000
    Richardson, Charles L.—3-19-1898 - 3-5-1951
 8. Richardson, Charles Logan—9-1-1931 - 10-12-2017
    Richardson, Nancy A. Wintermeyer—5-15-1932

—19—



—20—

Alisson, Orivell—died 7-28-1920
Badie, Nellie—died 11-28-1903
Basnett, infant of Lemuel—died 8-5-1931
Batye, Lewis—6-21-1886 - 6-21-1950
  We believe he is buried left of gate next to Charles Batye
Batye, Minnie—died 9-2-1943
Batye, Ruby Maxine—died 3-22-1937
Bell, Lizzie, dau. of H.M.&H.A.—11-6-1862 - 8-9-1863
Bennett, Cale—8-25-1840 - 9-10-1923
Berg, Julius—2-12-1847 - 2-12-1922
Bittle, Ina Pearl—died 7-27-1934
Bittle, Sarah—died 12-19-1924
Bittle, Sis—died 7-22-1932
Bledsoe, Franklin—1-27-1921 - 12-27-1921
Bledsoe, infant son of J.J.—8-25-1963 - 8-25-1863
Bledsoe, Martha M., wife of H.—1-13-1848 - 1-18-1894
Britt, Mary M., wife of Nathan—11-28-1786 - 1-6-1868
Burnett, Felix—2-25-1856 - 2-25-1931
Calvin, infant son of Raymond—died 10-9-1952
Calvin, Nan—2-4-1843 - 2-4-1923
Calvert, George Ann—died 9-19-1959
Clark, Nancy E. Shippley—2-25-1861 - 2-25-1938
Crane, Mary—7-19-1849 - 7-19-1923
Crump, Charley, infant son—9-1874 - 9-1876
Crump, Calys—died 10-28-1922
Crump, Granville—died 7-20, 1934
Crump, Jack—died 12-23-1938
Crump, Lizzie—died 12-23-1938
Crump, Lizzie—died 3-20-1922
Crump, Lizzie, wife of Granville—died 7-15-1934
Crump, Mary Thomas—4-5-1922 - 9-10-1922
Crump, Noah—6-5-1824 - 9-29-1886
Cunningham, Clarissa Nichols—1918 - 1918
Davenport, Will, 7-21-1859 - 7-21-1926
Dykeman, Cindy—died 6-24-1944
Easley, Effie—died 3-25-1922
Easley, Liza— 7-6-1847 - 7-6-1934
Easley, Paddie—12-21-1869 - 12-21-1927
Fifer, Anna—died 8-16-1926
Gesing, infant of Frank—died 11-13-1920
Glascock, E. C., wife of O. Allison—11-3-1858 - 6-16-1913
Glascock, Orilla—died 7-24-1934
Grider, Goldie M.—died 9-28-1920
Grider, infant of John—died 12-29-1921
Grider, John—died 10-3-1930
Griffin, Clem—12-30-1842 - 12-30-1925
Griffin, Luella—died 2-2-1920
Griffin, Marietta—9-1-1849 - 12-29-1862
Griffin, William—died 6-16-1951
Griggs, Nellie—died 4-3-1945
Hagans, Price—died 7-13-1947
Ham, Albert—died 3-16-1904
Ham, Ebba—died 12-10-1928
Ham, Frank—8-20-1845 - 8-12-1924
Harmon, Jesse—died 1-6-1926
Harmon, Jewell—died 11-10-1935
Harmon, Lawrence—died 9-14-1947
Harmon, Lewis—died 11-20-1944
Harmon, Sarah J.—died 4-25-1944
Harmon, Willie—died 9-24-1945
Hart, O. B.—died 5-9-1927
Hazel, Fannie—2-7-1843 - 2-7-1923
Hazel, Ida E., dau. of Ed&Edith—3-30-1910 - 8-9-1910
Hazel, infant of Morris—2-19-1920 - 2-19-1920
Hickam, Hurley—died 5-6-1947
Hickson, Robert C.—11-19-1833 - 8-21-1851
Hinshaw, Joseph Edwards, son of C.&.E—3-23-1914 - 6-18-1914
Hinshaw, _____—died 7-20-1942
Hunt, Allen, infant—died 3-15-1933
Ilorry, Mrs.—died 9-4-1927
Jefferson, Thomas—3-4-1864 - 2-14-1929
Johnson, Maude—died 11-29-1971
Johnson, Sana—died 10-25-1954
Lansford, Mary Christine—9-12-1909 - 4-27-1976
McCarty, Nannie—4-16-1853 - 4-16-1925

McMillen, Ida—died 8-17-1903
Meadows, infant—died 8-29-1947
Metcalfe, _____—died 12-15-1927
Mize, Lila—died 1-2-1951
Mustain, infant of Lloyd—died 7-10-1922
Nichols, Delora, infant—no date
Nichols, Elizabeth, wife of Samuel—3-1-1829 - 3-1-1917
Nichols, J. D.—2-6-1855 - 12-18-1921
Nichols, Julie A., infant dau. of Sylvester&Amanda—3-6-1893 - 8-26-1893
Nichols, Matt—4-12-1861 - 4-12-1944
Nichols, Mary Bell, dau. of Sylvester&Amanda—9-24-1894 - 2-22-1942
Nichols, Nathan, infant—died 5-28-1903
Nichols, Nelia—died 7-15-1934
Nichols, Nerma, infant dau. of Wilburn&Elma—died 7-21-1931
Nichols, P.—died 6-27-1942
Nichols, Pete—5-10-1871 - 5-10-1948
Nichols, Porter—died 4-23-1937
Nichols, Thelma J.—3-4-1907 - 3-4-1922
Nichols, Zona Gail, infant dau. of Wilburn&Elma—8-11-1939 - 9-16-1940
Peck, May, infant—died 2-14-1904
Perkins, Ann—1-23-1837 - 1-23-1920
Perkins, Marvin E.—died 11-20-1921
Perkins, Mat—died 3-3-1921
Perkins, Sterling—died 6-6-1921
Perkins, Tim Edward—died 5-22-1940
Perkins, Tommy Lee—died 5-19-1940
Pilcher, Al—died 5-22-1927
Randall, Maudie—died 4-9-1924
Reeder, Lena—died 12-31-1957
Richardson, Ferd M.—7-12-1869 - 11-19-1937
Rippeto, Brookies—died 1-17-1951
Rippeto, Owen—died 3-26-1960
Rippeto, Robert—10-31-1856 - 10-31-1932
Rippeto, Warder—died 1-19-1929
Roberts, Bill— 3-9-1861 - 3-9-1929
Roberts, Ola, infant—died 7-26-1903
Rule, Logan—died 3-19-1903
Sapp, Albert—2-10-1870 - 2-10-1935
Sapp, Amos—7-10-1977 - 7-10-1935
Sapp, Boone—2-1-1859 - 2-1-1941
Sapp, Jerry H.—died 10-16-1936
Sapp, John Madison—4-3-1885 - 4-3-1888
Sapp, Laura Mae—2-12-1903 - 2-12-1937
Sapp, Lowell, infant—died 3-5-1904
Sapp, Shirley R.—died 1-26-1937
Scruggs, infant of Mary—died 10-13-1925
Smallwood, John T.—died 7-25-1934
Smith, Bob—died 12-15-1947
Smith, Gladys—12-6-1912 - 12-6-1933
Smith, infant of Gladys—12-6-1933 - 12-6-1933
Smith, John T.—died 1-27-1953
Smith, Pauline, wife of Thomas—4-16-1842 - 7-17-1887
Standinghorse, Rena—2-1-1900 - 2-1-1932
  We believe she is buried in row 21 next to Hugh Scruggs
Steel, Mary A.—9-1-1823 - 9-1-1896
Stenson, Alice—died 3-15-1933
Stenson, M. R.—died 12-20-1944
Taggart, Neal—died 6-1-1941
Taylor, Harley, infant—died 9-2-1903
Taylor, Francis—died 3-10-1936
Thomas, Dudley—5-16-1857 - 5-16-1936
Trost, Nadine—died 12-22-1934
Tuck, Maggy—12-1-1818 - 2-2-1873
Uptograph, Georgia, infant—5-30-1932 - 7-21-1932
Utt, Mamie, infant—died 4-10-1903
Watson, Allen—died 10-12-1937
Watson, Alvin—died 5-24-1929
White, Vernella, infant—died 10-9-1949
Wren, Bud—died 2-8-1943
Wren, George—10-9-1860 - 10-9-1925
Wren, infant of Oakley—died 12-29-1924
Wren, James—3-24-1851 - 3-24-1931
Wren, Noel, infant—died 6-20-1934
Wren, Sarah—12-22-1793 - 6-18-1865

This page contains list of names which was submitted (see informational data, page 6), that does not have any tombstones. 
We could not check them for accuracy, we hope they are right. They are in alphabetical order according to the lists.

These names are not listed in index on pages 7 thru 11.






